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1
LISTED STAKES

Meydan
03/05/16 - Post Time 7:00am ET

AL BASTAKIYA SPONSORED BY EMIRATES SKYWARDS LISTED STAKES - DIRT

WIN PLACE SHOW No.

Purse $250,000. For 3 year olds only Listed Stakes One And Three Sixteenth Miles
Track Record: Frosted (USA) (4) 1:56.67 (02-04-16) 126 lbs.
Program # Owner PacevSpeed Wgt Jockey Trainer

M
E
Y
0
1

(P.P.1)

1
4-1

Robert Moss
Brown, light blue seams, brown, light blue hoop sleeves, light blue, brown hooped cap

Simon Dow

HOMBRE ROJO (IRE)
B.c.3 Intikhab (USA) - Sidney Girl (GB) by Azamour (IRE), IRE

126 H Bentley 2016: 3 2 0 1 $42,576
2015: 5 1 1 1 $6,892
Life: 8 3 1 2 $49,468

11Feb16 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:38¾^ 3g Gr3 - Uae 2000 Guineas 7 3¶¹ Crowley J 126 .00 Market Rally126¼ Lazzam126½ Hombre Rojo126£ ran on same pace fi 7
12Jan16 Lin(Eng) ft o1m 1:38¹½ 3 Conditions 93 3 1¶ Crowley J 128 3.00 Hombre Rojo128¶ Lazzam125¸¡ Special Season128¶£ ran on strongly 4
09Jan16 Lin(Eng) ft o1m 1:35½¼ 3 Handicap 88 2 1¼ Crowley J 125 *.91 Hombre Rojo125¼ Strawberry Sorbet116¨© Threebagsue114¶¢ ridden and ran on 6
16Dec15 Lin(Eng) ft o1m 1:37º¿ 2 Maiden 70 4 1¡ Crowley J 126 4.00 Hombre Rojo126¡ Sacred Trust126¼ Dangerous Thought126¶¡ ridden and ran on 8
07Dec15 Lin(Eng) ft o1m 1:37¼^ 2 Maiden Auction 60 11 3¼¢ Crowley J 131 4.00 Ennaadd131¼ Imperial Aviator131¨µ Hombre Rojo131¶¢ took 3rd final 50 12
28Aug15 New(Eng) yl p7f 1:27¹¿ 2 Maiden 64 7 6½¢ Bentley H 126 16.00 Tashweeq126¶¢ Tabarrak126¶¡ Sun Lover126¶ ridden and weakened 16
11Aug15 Lin(Eng) ft o7f 1:25½½ 2 Maiden 67 6 2¸ Bentley H 131 7.00 Powderhorn131¸ Hombre Rojo131¶£ Cartago131¸¢ always well held 10
14Jul15 Lin(Eng) ft o7f 1:24¹^ 2 Maiden 56 12 4¼¢ Bentley H 131 66.00 Hawkbill131¨µ Lazzam131¸¡ Midhmaar131¹¡ not trouble leaders 12

(P.P.2)

2
15-1

Godolphin
Royal blue, royal blue sleeves, royal blue cap

Charlie Appleby

BLUE CREEK (GB)
Gr.c.3 Street Cry (IRE) - Blue Bunting (USA) by Dynaformer (USA), GB

126 W Buick 2016: 2 1 1 0 $25,085
2015: 0 0 0 0 $0
Life: 2 1 1 0 $25,085

30Jan16 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:38¸¿ 3g Handicap 3 2¶£ Buick W 122 *.18 Active Spirit130¶£ Blue Creek122¶¡ Taqneen130¹£ 0
01Jan16 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:38¸¾ 3g Maiden 9 1» Mullen R 119 *.50 Blue Creek119» Tobaco123º Brabbham132¶¡ 15

(P.P.3)

3
7-2

Sh Mohd bin Khalifa Al Maktoum
Yellow, royal blue chevron, yellow sleeves, royal blue cap

Marco Botti

LAZZAM (GB)
Ch.c.3 Archipenko (USA) - Empire Rose (ARG) by Sunray Spirit (USA), GB

126 C Soumillon 2016: 2 0 2 0 $54,623
2015: 5 1 2 1 $22,258
Life: 7 1 4 1 $76,882

11Feb16 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:38¾^ 3g Gr3 - Uae 2000 Guineas 4 2¼ Soumillon C 126 b .00 Market Rally126¼ Lazzam126½ Hombre Rojo126£ ran on final 400m 7
12Jan16 Lin(Eng) ft o1m 1:38¹½ 3 Conditions 90 1 2¶ Muscutt D 125¹ 8.00 Hombre Rojo128¶ Lazzam125¸¡ Special Season128¶£ never reached winner 4
19Oct15 Pon(Eng) yl p1m 1:48¿º 2 Listed Stakes 88 7 6º¢ Harley M 129 8.00 Thanksfortellingme129£ Beast Mode129£ Percy Street129¨µ faded inside final 7
26Sep15 Chd(Eng) ft o1m 1:37¶» 2 Conditions 82 7 2£ Harley M 129 2.50 Dragon Mall129£ Lazzam129¸¢ Viren's Army129¶£ held towards finish 6
04Aug15 Chd(Eng) ft o1m 1:41¸¹ 2 Maiden 82 4 1º¡ Harley M 131 *.91 Lazzam131º¡ Danehill Kodiac131¸¢ Darksiteofthemoon128¼ very easily 9
14Jul15 Lin(Eng) ft o7f 1:24¹^ 2 Maiden 76 2 2¨µ Harley M 131 4.00 Hawkbill131¨µ Lazzam131¸¡ Midhmaar131¹¡ held close home 12
23Jun15 Lei(Eng) fm p6f 1:12¾¶ 2 Maiden 64 1 3º¢ Harley M 131 16.00 Academy House131¡ Song Of Shadows131¹£ Lazzam131¹£ never nearer 6

(P.P.4)

4
2-5

Sh Ahmed bin Rashid Al Maktoum
Yellow, black epaulettes, yellow sleeves, yellow cap

Selvaratnam

MARKET RALLY (USA)
Ch.c.3 Unbridled's Song (USA) - Boodles (USA) by Mr. Greeley (USA), USA

126 P J Smullen 2016: 2 1 0 0 $139,729
2015: 1 1 0 0 $18,415
Life: 3 2 0 0 $158,144

11Feb16 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:38¾^ 3g Gr3 - Uae 2000 Guineas 1 1¼ Hayes C 126 o .00 Market Rally126¼ Lazzam126½ Hombre Rojo126£ comfortably 7
14Jan16 Mey(UAE) ft 7f 1:25»» 3 2 4¹£ Hayes C 126 b 8.00 Steady Pace126¨© Rouleau128¸¢ Calder Prince126¶¡ 8
08Aug15 Mth1 ft 1m -- -- 1:41¹¹ 2 Maiden ----- 7 -- -- -- -- 1º£ Lopez P 119 *.60 Market Rally119º£ Devastating119«¬ Majestic Robert119£ drew clr 7

a

MEY-03/05/16-1 Selections: 4- 1- 3
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WIN, PLACE, EXACTA, TRIFECTA, SWINGER, QUARTET, DOUBLE, PICK 3, ATC

2
Gr3 - MAHAB AL SHIMAAL SPONSORED BY EMIRATES SKYWARDS STAKES - DIRT

Meydan
03/05/16 - Post Time 7:35am ET

MAHAB AL SHIMAAL SPONSORED BY EMIRATES SKYWARDS GROUP 3 STAKES
- DIRT

WIN PLACE SHOW No.

Purse $200,000. For 3 year olds and upwards Group 3 Stakes Six Furlongs
Track Record: Secret Circle (USA) (6) 1:10.64 (03-28-15) 126 lbs.
Program # Owner PacevSpeed Wgt Jockey Trainer

M
E
Y
0
2

(P.P.1)

1
2-1

Sh Hamdan bin Rashid Al Maktoum
Royal Blue, White epaulettes, Royal Blue sleeves, striped cap

M Al Muhairi

MUARRAB (GB)
B.g.7 Oasis Dream (GB) - Licence To Thrill (GB) by Wolfhound (USA), GB

126 P Hanagan 2016: 2 0 1 0 $44,762
2015: 5 4 1 0 $165,687
Life: 22 11 3 2 $307,350

11Feb16 Mey(UAE) ft 6f 2:10¾¾ 3g Gr3 - Al Shindagha Sprint 7 2¶¡ Hanagan P 126 .00 Rich Tapestry126¶¡ Muarrab126¸ Reynaldothewizard126¶¡ not quicken final 10
14Jan16 Mey(UAE) ft 6f 1:10¿½ 3g Listed 2 5¶¸ Hanagan P 126 *.57 Reynaldothewizard126¸£ Cool Cowboy126¶ Let'sgoforit128º¡ 9
17Dec15 Mey(UAE) ft 6f 1:11¶¶ 2g Listed 1 1»¢ Hanagan P 131 *.73 Muarrab131»¢ Rafeej129«¬ Kifaah126 9
27Nov15 Jeb(UAE) ft 6f 1:11¼¼ 3g 3 1¾ O'Neill D 131 .00 Muarrab131¾ Nawwaar125¹¢ United Color131¸¢ 4
06Mar15 Jeb(UAE) ft 5f :59¹½ 3g Listed Stakes 3 1¸¢ Hanagan P 126 .00 Muarrab126¸¢ Spin Cycle126º¢ Morawij126¸¢ 0
20Feb15 Jeb(UAE) ft 5f :56¹¼ 3g Conditions 5 1¶¡ Hanagan P 131 .00 Muarrab131¶¡ Morawij121¸ Al Razi118¨µ 10
15Jan15 Mey(UAE) ft 6f 1:12¸¹ 3g Listed 8 2¹£ Hanagan P 126 .00 Reynaldothewizard126¹£ Muarrab126¶¢ United Color126¡ 9
26Dec14 Jeb(UAE) ft 6f 1:11¶¶ 2g Conditions 1 1¸¢ De Sousa S 126 .00 Muarrab126¸¢ Forjatt126º¡ Fityaan126¸ 7
27Dec13 Jeb(UAE) ft 6f 1:10º½ 3g Conditions 9 1¨µ Hanagan P 126 *1.38 Muarrab126¨µ United Color126¹¡ Take Ten126¨© 9
15Nov13 Jeb(UAE) gd 6f 1:01»º 3g Handicap 5 1½ O'Neill D 126 *1.00 Muarrab126½ Oasis Dancer118¨µ Sholaan130¹ 7

(P.P.2)

2
10-1

Khalid Saud Al Subaie
Orange, white hooped, orange sleeves, orange, white diamond cap

K Subaie

SWEET SWAP (USA)
Ch.h.7 Candy Ride (ARG) - Fair Exchange (USA) by Storm Cat (SAF), USA

126 L Dettori 2016: 3 0 1 1 $0
2015: 3 1 0 1 $13,727
Life: 21 7 4 4 $376,731

20Feb16 Jyh(SDA) 1m 1:36¶¾ 3g Conditions 7¾¡ Aldaham M 137 .00 God's Speed137¶ New Line137¼¡ Laharde137¶ 7
12Feb16 Jyh(SDA) ft 1m 1:51¸^ 4g Conditions 2¶ Quinonez A 137 .00 May Queen126¶ Sweet Swap137¸¡ Pyrexia137 3
30Jan16 Jyh(SDA) 1m 1:36¹½ 3g 3»£ Angel Moreno 126 .00 God's Speed126º¢ New Line126¶¡ Sweet Swap126 3
19Apr15 SA7 gd p6K -- -- 1:13¶¶ g ---7.2 8 -- -- -- -- 5¹£ Talamo J 118 3.60 Get Happy Mister118¶ Holy Lute118¶ Home Run Kitten120¨µ weakened late 8
13Mar15 SA7 gd p6K -- -- 1:12»º g ---9.1 5 -- -- -- -- 1£ Talamo J 118 *1.30 Sweet Swap118£ U S Citizen120¶£ County Lineman118¡ held game 9
25Jan15 SA8 fm p6K -- -- 1:12¸¾ g ---9.1 5 -- -- -- -- 3£ Talamo J 124 *2.50 Pure Tactics124¡ Hay Dude119¨µ Sweet Swap124¶¡ rail bid 12
28Dec14 SA8 gd p6K -- -- 1:12º¿ g ---9.1 1 -- -- -- -- 3¸ Nakatani C 121 *1.30 Bettys Bambino119¡ Lil Bit O'fun119¶¡ Sweet Swap121¶¢ caught 11
14Nov14 Dmr2 gd p5f -- -- :55¼^ 3g Classified Claiming ---9.1 2 -- -- -- -- 2¶£ Nakatani C 120 *1.10 Distinctiv Passion120¶£ Sweet Swap120¶¢ Ankeny Hill124¹¢ best rest 5
01Nov14 SA7 gd p6K -- -- 1:12½¹ 3g Gr1 - Breeders' Cup Turf Sprint ---4.1 3 -- -- -- -- 5¶ Nakatani C 126 14.00 Bobby's Kitten124¡ No Nay Never124¨© Undrafted126¨µ willing 16
13Apr14 SA8 fm p6K -- -- 1:11»¿ 3g Gr3 - ---2.5 4 -- -- -- -- 1¡ Talamo J 118 *1.80 Sweet Swap118¡ Lakerville118¸¡ Handsome Mike120£ driving 10

(P.P.3)

3
3-2

Silas Yang Siu Shun, Wong Tak Wai Et Al
Yellow, royal blue chevron, light green sleeves, royal blue stripe, yellow cap, royal blue hoop

C W Chang

RICH TAPESTRY (IRE)
B.g.8 Holy Roman Emperor (IRE) - Genuine Charm (IRE) by Sadler's Wells (USA), IRE

126 G Mosse 2016: 1 1 0 0 $108,971
2015: 4 0 0 1 $192,949
Life: 33 8 4 2 $884,318

11Feb16 Mey(UAE) ft 6f 2:10¾¾ 3g Gr3 - Al Shindagha Sprint 9 1¶¡ Mosse G 126 b .00 Rich Tapestry126¶¡ Muarrab126¸ Reynaldothewizard126¶¡ ridden clear 400m out 10
13Dec15 ST(HK) gd p6f 1:08½º 3g Gr1 - 79 3 13¿¢ Smullen P 126 b .00 Peniaphobia126¡ Gold-Fun126¨µ Not Listenin'tome126¸ 14
04Oct15 Nak(JPN) fm p6f 1:08¶^ 3g Gr1 - Sprinters Grade 1 89 1 6¶¡ Lemaire C 126 o .00 Straight Girl121£ Sakura Gospel126¨µ Ukiyono Kaze121«¬ 15
17May15 Sin(SNG) gd p6f 1:09^» 3g Gr1 - Krisflyer International Sprint 113 6 5¹£ Doleuze O 126 b .00 Aerovelocity126¶¡ Emperor Max126£ Lucky Nine126¶¡ 9
28Mar15 Mey(UAE) ft 6f 1:10¼º 3g Gr1 - Dubai Golden Shaheen Sponsored By Gulf News 4 3¶¢ Doleuze O 126 b 5.00 Secret Circle126«¬ Super Jockey126¶¢ Rich Tapestry126¡ 13
01Nov14 SA10 ft 6f -- -- 1:08¸¾ 3g Gr1 - Xpressbet Breeders' Cup Sprint ---8.2 6 -- -- -- -- 14¸^ Doleuze O 126 *2.50 Work All Week126¡ Secret Circle126¶¢ Private Zone126¨µ faltered 16
04Oct14 SA8 ft 6f -- -- 1:07»¿ 3g Gr1 - ---8.2 2 -- -- -- -- 1¨© Doleuze O 119 o 7.00 Rich Tapestry119¨© Goldencents121¶£ Secret Circle121º¢ rallied 6
27Apr14 ST(HK) fm p6f 1:09^¿ g 85 2 8º¡ Doleuze O 123 b .00 Charles The Great123¶ Lucky Nine128¨µ Bullish Friend123¡ 10
29Mar14 Mey(UAE) ft o6f :0^ 3g Gr1 - Dubai Golden Shaheen 86 12 2£ Doleuze O 132 b 3.50 Sterling City132£ Rich Tapestry132¸¢ United Color132¶ 13
08Mar14 Mey(UAE) ft o6f 1:11½^ 3g Gr3 - Mahab Al Shimaal 87 5 1¶¢ Doleuze O 131 b 10.00 Rich Tapestry131¶¢ Reynaldothewizard131¶¢ Complicate131¶ 14

(P.P.4)

4
6-1

Sh Hamdan bin Rashid Al Maktoum
royal blue, white epaulets, red cap

M Al Muhairi

SHAISHEE (USA)
B.g.6 Indian Charlie (USA) - Hatpin (USA) by Smart Strike (USA), USA

126 T O'Shea 2016: 2 0 0 0 $5,154
2015: 6 1 0 2 $134,250
Life: 25 4 6 6 $246,510

25Feb16 Mey(UAE) ft 6f 1:10¾¼ 3g Handicap 8 4½£ Probert D 132 b .00 Marking132¸ Kifaah127¹¡ Kasb118¸¢ 10
19Feb16 Jeb(UAE) 5f :59¸^ 3g Conditions 1 6º¢ Hanagan P 131 b .00 United Color128¶¢ Morawij131¶ Conform With Fact118¡ 0
28Mar15 Mey(UAE) ft 6f 1:10¼º 3g Gr1 - Dubai Golden Shaheen Sponsored By Gulf News 87 10 10¼ Hanagan P 126 b 22.00 Secret Circle126«¬ Super Jockey126¶¢ Rich Tapestry126¡ 13
07Mar15 Mey(UAE) ft 6f 1:12¶¹ 3g Gr3 - Mahab Al Shimaal 10 1£ De Sousa S 126 b .00 Shaishee126£ United Color126¨µ Speed Hawk126¸ 0
26Feb15 Mey(UAE) ft 7f 1:23»º 3g Handicap 2 3¸¢ O'Neill D 128 b 3.33 Mashaaref126¸¢ Muaanid127«¬ Shaishee128¸ 8
12Feb15 Mey(UAE) ft 6f 1:12¶º 3g Gr3 - Al Shindagha Sprint 7 5¹ De Sousa S 126 b .00 Reynaldothewizard126¨µ Krypton Factor126¶¢ Speed Hawk126¶¢ 10
22Jan15 Mey(UAE) fm p7f 1:23¿^ 3g Gr2 - Al Fahidi Fort Sponsored By Gulf News - Turf85 1 5»¡ Hanagan P 126 b .00 Safety Check126º Eastern Rules126£ Zahee126¨µ 10
08Jan15 Mey(UAE) ft 7f 1:25¾^ 3g Handicap 4 3£ Hanagan P 131 b *4.00 Faulkner125£ Tamarkuz132¨© Shaishee131¶£ 14
04Dec14 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:39¸¾ 3g 3 1¡ O'Neill D 128 b .00 Shaishee128¡ Marching Time117«¬ Zain Shamardal128» 7
06Nov14 Mey(UAE) ft 7f 1:26¶^ 3g Handicap 11 1»¢ De Sousa S 127 b 4.00 Shaishee127»¢ Shamaal Nibras129£ Ghaamer126¶¢ 10

MEY-03/05/16-2 RACE 2 CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE



RACE 2 CONTINUED MEY
(P.P.5)

5
8-1

Sh Hamdan bin Rashid Al Maktoum
Royal blue, white epaulettes, black cap

A Al Raihe

KIFAAH (GB)
Bay.g.5 Dubawi (IRE) - Mokaraba (GB) by Unfuwain (USA), GB

126 D O'Neill 2016: 4 1 2 0 $106,786
2015: 8 2 0 1 $30,070
Life: 19 5 3 2 $171,370

25Feb16 Mey(UAE) ft 6f 1:10¾¼ 3g Handicap 1 2¸ Hanagan P 127 .00 Marking132¸ Kifaah127¹¡ Kasb118¸¢ 10
11Feb16 Mey(UAE) ft 6f 2:10¾¾ 3g Gr3 - Al Shindagha Sprint 4 6½ O'Neill D 126 .00 Rich Tapestry126¶¡ Muarrab126¸ Reynaldothewizard126¶¡ Never better than 10
28Jan16 Mey(UAE) ft 6f 1:11»¸ 3g Handicap 5 1¸ Hanagan P 125 .00 Kifaah125¸ My Catch132¹£ Krypton Factor132¶¢ 6
07Jan16 Mey(UAE) ft 6f 1:11¼¶ 3g Handicap 4 2¶¢ Hanagan P 119 2.25 Nawwaar122¶¢ Kifaah119¶¡ My Catch129¶¢ 8
17Dec15 Mey(UAE) ft 6f 1:11¶¶ 2g Listed 7 3»¢ O'Shea T 126 25.00 Muarrab131»¢ Rafeej129«¬ Kifaah126 9
19Nov15 Mey(UAE) ft 6f 1:12»¶ 3g Handicap 5 1¼¢ O'Neill D 127 *3.00 Kifaah127¼¢ Sullivan Street126¡ Double Dealer128£ 12
07Nov15 Sha(UAE) ft 6f 1:11»^ 2g Handicap 11 1¹ O'Shea T 126 o .00 Kifaah126¹ Montmorency134£ Tajheez128¨© 14
20Mar15 Jeb(UAE) ft 6f 1:11½» 3 15 13¶» Garbutt N 115¼ b 20.00 Brazen128¶£ Banaadeer131£ Conform With Fact131¶£ 15
06Mar15 Jeb(UAE) ft 5f :59º½ 3g Conditions 3 11¿¢ Ffrench R 131 b .00 Conform With Fact131£ Daar Rashid121º Debt Settler118¡ 0
31Jan15 Mey(UAE) ft 6f 1:11»¶ 4g Conditions 10 7¶½ Ffrench R 131 .00 Satwa Story131¼£ Dubai Iconic131¸¡ Sixty Minutes131¸ 14

(P.P.6)

6
15-1

Sh Hamdan bin Mohd Al Maktoum
maroon, White double-sash, White sleeves, maroon cap, White star

Y Blooshi

ANFITRION SALE (ARG)
Ch.c.5 Not For Sale (ARG) - Potrabrite (ARG) by Potrillon (ARG), ARG

126 S Hitchcott 2016: 2 0 0 0 $0
2015: 1 1 0 0 $0
Life: 5 3 0 0 $0

11Feb16 Mey(UAE) ft 6f 2:10¾¾ 3g Gr3 - Al Shindagha Sprint 10 8¶½ Dettori L 126 .00 Rich Tapestry126¶¡ Muarrab126¸ Reynaldothewizard126¶¡ Chased leader until 10
28Jan16 Mey(UAE) fm p7f 1:23¶¹ 3g Handicap 5 12¹^ O'Shea T 129 20.00 Anaerobio132¨© Banaadeer130£ Royal Ridge126¶ 12
02Mar15 Pal(ARG) ft 1m 1:35¿^ 3 5 1º Noriega J 123 .00 Anfitrion Sale123º Tornado Storm123¶¡ Referential123 5
19Dec14 Pal(ARG) ft 7f 1:22¹½ 3 2 1¶^ Noriega J 123 .00 Anfitrion Sale123¶^ Pagliacci123» Niki Lauda123 6
28Jun14 Pal(ARG) ft 7f 1:22¸¾ 2 Maiden 7 1¿ Noriega J 121 .00 Anfitrion Sale121¿ Money Van121¶¡ Boquetero121 11

a

MEY-03/05/16-2 Selections: 3- 4- 1
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WIN, PLACE, EXACTA, TRIFECTA, SWINGER, QUARTET, DOUBLE, PICK 3, ATC

3
Gr3 - MEYDAN SPRINT SPONSORED BY ARABIAN ADVENTURES STAKES - TURF

Meydan
03/05/16 - Post Time 8:10am ET

MEYDAN SPRINT SPONSORED BY ARABIAN ADVENTURES GROUP 3 STAKES -
TURF

WIN PLACE SHOW No.

Purse $175,000. For 3 year olds and upwards Group 3 Stakes Five Furlongs (Turf)
Track Record: Ertijaal (IRE) (5) 0:56.38 (01-07-16) 131 lbs.
Program # Owner PacevSpeed Wgt Jockey Trainer

M
E
Y
0
3

(P.P.1)

1
12-1

Chris J Mills
Dark blue, white striped, white sleeves, dark blue, white hooped cap

Rae Guest

MIRZA (GB)
B.g.9 Oasis Dream (GB) - Millyant (GB) by Primo Dominie (GB), GB

126 D Probert 2016: 1 0 0 0 $0
2015: 8 1 0 1 $36,899
Life: 47 10 4 2 $313,183

18Feb16 Mey(UAE) gd p5f :57»½ 3g Handicap 82 9 9º£ Probert D 129 o .00 Sir Maximilian129¶¢ Roicead130¨µ Roi De Vitesse126¨µ 14
04Oct15 Lch(FR) yl p5f :54^^ 2g Gr1 - Prix De L'abbaye 107 12 6¸£ Mendizabal I 136 b 50.00 Goldream136¨© Rangali136¶£ Muthmir136£ never dangerous 18
13Sep15 Lch(FR) sf p5f 1:00¼½ 3g Gr3 - Prix Du Petit Couvert 104 4 3¹¢ Mendizabal I 125 b 5.00 Move In Time125¶¢ Gengis125¸ Mirza125¶ 11
21Aug15 Yor(Eng) yl p5f :57¸º 2g Gr1 - Nunthorpe Stakes 66 14 15¶» Mendizabal I 139 o 50.00 Mecca's Angel136¸ Acapulco112¸ Mattmu137¡ outpaced final 2f 19
30Jul15 Dea(FR) sf p5f :57º¾ 3g Listed 13 1¶¢ Mendizabal I 128 b .00 Mirza128¶¢ Muharaaj128«¬ Music Master128¶¢ 13
14Jun15 Cor(IRE) fm p5f :55¿^ 3g Listed Stakes 86 5 5»¡ Berry F 138 o 3.50 Line Of Reason135¸¢ Ardhoomey128¶ Russian Soul135¶£ no extra final furl 6
31May15 Chy(FR) gd p5f :0¸¸ 3g Gr2 - Gros-chene 91 7 6¸£ Soumillon C 129 b 7.00 Muthmir129¨© Catcall129¶¢ Spirit Quartz129¨© 11
10May15 Lch(FR) gd p5f :0¸º 3g Gr3 - De St-georges 84 10 7»¢ Dettori L 132 b 9.00 Mecca's Angel129¸ Robert Le Diable128£ Hot Streak128£ 12

(P.P.2)

2
12-1

Stuart Dobb & Miss Kate Dobb
Dark blue, grey star, dark blue, grey hooped sleeves, dark blue, grey hooped cap

Jeremy Gask

MEDICEAN MAN (GB)
Ch.g.10 Medicean (GB) - Kalindi (GB) by Efisio (GB), GB

126 H Bentley 2016: 1 0 0 0 $0
2015: 10 1 1 0 $160,322
Life: 65 12 5 7 $722,001

18Feb16 Mey(UAE) gd p5f :57»½ 3g Handicap 86 4 7¹¡ Mullen R 129 .00 Sir Maximilian129¶¢ Roicead130¨µ Roi De Vitesse126¨µ 14
23Nov15 Chd(Eng) ft o5f :57½¸ 3g Handicap 105 7 1¶ Lane M 133 10.00 Medicean Man133¶ Brother Tiger118¡ Dynamo Walt121£ ridden and ran on(n 12
14Nov15 Lin(Eng) ft o6f 1:09»¿ 3g Listed Stakes 77 9 6¹£ Lane M 129 14.00 Goken133¶¡ Jamesie129«¬ Magnus Maximus129¨µ weakened inside fin 12
03Oct15 Asc(Eng) gd p5f :59½¿ 3g Listed Stakes 85 5 7» Lane M 126 6.00 Dutch Masterpiece126¨µ Speed Hawk126¡ Rathaath121¶¢ ridden and weakened 13
09Sep15 Don(Eng) gd p5f :57¾» 2g Listed Stakes 99 8 6¸¡ Bentley H 137 7.00 Cotai Glory136¶ Kingsgate Native140¨µ Speed Hawk137¡ 12
21Aug15 Yor(Eng) yl p5f :57¸º 2g Gr1 - Nunthorpe Stakes 69 9 13¶» Makin P 139 o 40.00 Mecca's Angel136¸ Acapulco112¸ Mattmu137¡ weakened inside fin 19
16Jun15 Asc(Eng) fm p5f :59¶¶ 3g Gr1 - King's Stand Stakes 111 1 2¨© Moreira J 130 o 50.00 Goldream130¨© Medicean Man130¨µ Muthmir130¡ just failed to get up 18
31May15 Chy(FR) gd p5f :0¸¸ 3g Gr2 - Gros-chene 90 10 8¹ Guyon M 129 b 25.00 Muthmir129¨© Catcall129¶¢ Spirit Quartz129¨© 11

(P.P.3)

3
5-2

Mrs Sabena Power
White, white, red striped sleeves, checked cap

Edward Lynam

SOLE POWER (GB)
Dk B.g.9 Kyllachy (GB) - Demerger (USA) by Distant View (USA), GB

126 R L Moore 2016: 0 0 0 0 $0
2015: 9 2 0 0 $719,863
Life: 54 12 7 6 $2,811,023

13Dec15 ST(HK) gd p6f 1:08½º 3g Gr1 - 89 8 11¼¢ Hayes C 126 .00 Peniaphobia126¡ Gold-Fun126¨µ Not Listenin'tome126¸ 14
04Oct15 Lch(FR) yl p5f :54^^ 2g Gr1 - Prix De L'abbaye 103 7 9º Hayes C 136 4.50 Goldream136¨© Rangali136¶£ Muthmir136£ made ground but not 18
13Sep15 Cur(IRE) yl p5f 1:01¸¿ 3g Gr2 - Derrinstown Stud Flying Five Stakes 114 10 1«¬ Hayes C 133 *5.00 Sole Power133«¬ Maarek130¶ Take Cover130¨µ all out 12
21Aug15 Yor(Eng) yl p5f :57¸º 2g Gr1 - Nunthorpe Stakes 104 3 4º¡ Dettori L 139 8.00 Mecca's Angel136¸ Acapulco112¸ Mattmu137¡ always held 19
11Jul15 New(Eng) fm p6f 1:09¹º 3g Gr1 - July Cup 111 14 4¶£ Hughes R 132 16.00 Muhaarar126¨© Tropics132¶¡ Eastern Impact132¨µ nearest finish 14
16Jun15 Asc(Eng) fm p5f :59¶¶ 3g Gr1 - King's Stand Stakes 106 6 5¶¢ Hughes R 130 *2.50 Goldream130¨© Medicean Man130¨µ Muthmir130¡ never going pace to 18
23May15 Cur(IRE) gd p6f 1:12¶» 4g Gr2 - Weatherbys Ireland Greenlands Stakes 100 1 6» Hughes R 134 4.00 Mustajeeb129¶ Maarek129¡ Majestic Queen126¶¢ no extra 9
28Mar15 Mey(UAE) gd p5f :57¸º 3g Gr1 - Al Quoz Sprint Empowered By Ipic 105 7 1¡ Hughes R 126 5.50 Sole Power126¡ Peniaphobia126¡ Green Mask126¶ 16

(P.P.4)

4
20-1

Sh Hamdan bin Rashid Al Maktoum
Royal Blue, White epaulettes, Black cap

M Al Muhairi

TAAYEL (IRE)
B.g.6 Tamayuz (GB) - Sakhee's Song (IRE) by Sakhee (USA), IRE

126 D O'Neill 2016: 1 0 0 0 $0
2015: 1 0 0 0 $1,652
Life: 8 2 0 2 $30,151

25Feb16 Mey(UAE) ft 6f 1:10¾¼ 3g Handicap 6 10¶½ Jara F 120 b .00 Marking132¸ Kifaah127¹¡ Kasb118¸¢ 10
27Nov15 Jeb(UAE) ft 6f 1:11¼¼ 3g 1 4¶º Jara F 125 .00 Muarrab131¾ Nawwaar125¹¢ United Color131¸¢ 4
05Oct13 Red(Eng) fm p7f 1:24^º 3g Listed Stakes 56 9 7¶» Mackay N 124 12.00 Top Notch Tonto129¶¢ Caspar Netscher126º You da One124«¬ never dangerous 9
24Aug13 New(Eng) yl p6f 1:13¹^ 3g Listed Stakes 64 1 7¶¶ Buick W 123 2.50 Tropics126¶ Nocturn126¨© Master Of War123«¬ soon weakened 7
03Aug13 Don(Eng) gd p6f 1:11¾º 3g Conditions 92 7 1£ Havlin R 121 2.75 Taayel121£ Valbchek125£ Royal Rock125£ stayed on to lead 7
27Oct12 Don(Eng) sf p6f 1:14½¾ 2 Listed Stakes 93 5 3¡ O'Shea T 127 *2.00 Invincible Warrior127¡ Emell127«¬ Taayel127¸ lost 2nd close home 6
22Sep12 Nby(Eng) fm p6f 1:11¶¿ 2 Gr2 - Dubai Duty Free Mill Reef Stakes 107 5 3¸ Hanagan P 127 10.00 Moohaajim127¶£ Master Of War127¨µ Taayel127¸¢ almost snatched 2nd 8
09Aug12 Yar(Eng) gd p6f 1:15^½ 2 Maiden 89 2 1¸£ Hanagan P 129 *1.88 Taayel129¸£ Living Desert129¨µ Raskova124¶ readily 6

(P.P.5)

5
10-1

C L A Edginton
Dark blue, yellow epaulettes, dark blue, yellow spots sleeves, dark blue cap

William Muir

STEPPER POINT (GB)
B.g.7 Kyllachy (GB) - Sacre Coeur (GB) by Compton Place (GB), GB

126 M Dwyer 2016: 2 0 0 0 $5,301
2015: 9 1 0 0 $87,520
Life: 49 8 4 3 $547,296

18Feb16 Mey(UAE) gd p5f :57»½ 3g Handicap 90 5 6¸£ Dwyer M 130 b .00 Sir Maximilian129¶¢ Roicead130¨µ Roi De Vitesse126¨µ 14
21Jan16 Mey(UAE) fm p5f :56¿º 3g Handicap 83 5 5º Doyle J 132 o 5.50 Roicead127¸ Saayerr126¨µ Caspian Prince128¶ 8
04Oct15 Lch(FR) yl p5f :54^^ 2g Gr1 - Prix De L'abbaye 102 1 10º¢ Smullen P 136 b 20.00 Goldream136¨© Rangali136¶£ Muthmir136£ weakened 18
13Sep15 Cur(IRE) yl p5f 1:01¸¿ 3g Gr2 - Derrinstown Stud Flying Five Stakes 69 11 12¶¸ Dwyer M 130 9.00 Sole Power133«¬ Maarek130¶ Take Cover130¨µ dropped towards rea 12
21Aug15 Yor(Eng) yl p5f :57¸º 2g Gr1 - Nunthorpe Stakes 20 -- Dwyer M 139 40.00 Mecca's Angel136¸ Acapulco112¸ Mattmu137¡ Pulled Up 19
18Jul15 Cur(IRE) gd p5f :58½» 3g Gr2 - Invincible Spirit Sapphire Stakes 108 7 1¨µ Smullen P 133 6.00 Stepper Point133¨µ Mecca's Angel130£ Moviesta133¡ regained lead insid 7
04Jul15 San(Eng) fm p5f 1:00º^ 3g Gr3 - Coral Charge 100 6 4¸£ Dwyer M 129 o 7.00 Waady124¡ Wind Fire126¸ Spirit Quartz129¨µ keeping on same pac 9
16Jun15 Asc(Eng) fm p5f :59¶¶ 3g Gr1 - King's Stand Stakes 84 11 16½¢ Dwyer M 130 o 20.00 Goldream130¨© Medicean Man130¨µ Muthmir130¡ losing place when 18

MEY-03/05/16-3 RACE 3 CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE



RACE 3 CONTINUED MEY
(P.P.6)

6
15-1

Fawzi Abdulla Nass
Dark blue, yellow star, dark blue, yellow striped sleeves, dark blue, yellow striped cap

F Nass

KRYPTON FACTOR (GB)
B.g.8 Kyllachy (GB) - Cool Question (GB) by Polar Falcon (USA), GB

126 L Dettori 2016: 5 0 0 1 $25,612
2015: 3 0 1 0 $43,292
Life: 44 9 8 9 $1,689,102

25Feb16 Mey(UAE) ft 6f 1:10¾¼ 3g Handicap 4 5¶^ Tylicki F 123 b .00 Marking132¸ Kifaah127¹¡ Kasb118¸¢ 10
18Feb16 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:37¶» 3g Handicap 10 8¼£ O'Shea T 125 b .00 Maftool131¡ Cool Cowboy132¨µ Prayer For Relief131¨µ 23
11Feb16 Mey(UAE) ft 6f 2:10¾¾ 3g Gr3 - Al Shindagha Sprint 6 5¼¢ Tylicki F 126 b .00 Rich Tapestry126¶¡ Muarrab126¸ Reynaldothewizard126¶¡ Never able to chall 10
28Jan16 Mey(UAE) ft 6f 1:11»¸ 3g Handicap 2 3»£ Tylicki F 132 b .00 Kifaah125¸ My Catch132¹£ Krypton Factor132¶¢ 6
14Jan16 Mey(UAE) ft 6f 1:10¿½ 3g Listed 10 4¾¢ Tylicki F 126 b 16.00 Reynaldothewizard126¸£ Cool Cowboy126¶ Let'sgoforit128º¡ 9
28Mar15 Mey(UAE) ft 6f 1:10¼º 3g Gr1 - Dubai Golden Shaheen Sponsored By Gulf News 70 3 12¶¶ Fallon K 126 b 16.00 Secret Circle126«¬ Super Jockey126¶¢ Rich Tapestry126¡ 13
07Mar15 Mey(UAE) ft 6f 1:12¶¹ 3g Gr3 - Mahab Al Shimaal 2 5¼¡ de Vries A 126 b .00 Shaishee126£ United Color126¨µ Speed Hawk126¸ 0
12Feb15 Mey(UAE) ft 6f 1:12¶º 3g Gr3 - Al Shindagha Sprint 4 2¨µ de Vries A 126 b .00 Reynaldothewizard126¨µ Krypton Factor126¶¢ Speed Hawk126¶¢ 10

(P.P.7)

7
7-1

Godolphin
Royal blue, royal blue sleeves, white cap

M Halford

TOSCANINI (IRE)
B.c.4 Shamardal (USA) - Tuzla (FR) by Panoramic (GB), IRE

126 James Doyle 2016: 1 0 0 0 $4,133
2015: 8 2 2 1 $64,576
Life: 15 3 6 2 $192,965

18Feb16 Mey(UAE) gd p5f :57»½ 3g Handicap 95 6 5¸ Buick W 132 .00 Sir Maximilian129¶¢ Roicead130¨µ Roi De Vitesse126¨µ 14
11Oct15 Cur(IRE) gd p6f 1:12¶^ 3g Listed Stakes 87 9 4½ Buick W 131 *1.63 Fort Del Oro126¶¡ The Happy Prince131¹¡ Gathering Power127¸ kept on same pace 10
13Sep15 Cur(IRE) yl p5f 1:01¸¿ 3g Gr2 - Derrinstown Stud Flying Five Stakes 106 12 4¶¢ Doyle J 129 5.50 Sole Power133«¬ Maarek130¶ Take Cover130¨µ kept on without mat 12
22Aug15 Cur(IRE) fm p6f 1:11¼º 3g Gr3 - Gerrardstown House Stud Supporting Breast Cancer Research Renaissance Stakes 110 8 2£ Foley S 129 2.25 Moviesta132£ Toscanini129¶ Gordon Lord Byron132¨µ headed close home 9
09Aug15 Cur(IRE) gd p6f 1:10¼¸ 3g Gr3 - Qatar Racing & Equestrian Club Phoenix Sprint Stakes110 2 2¨© Buick W 129 5.00 Mattmu129¨© Toscanini129¸ Fort Del Oro126¸¢ headed on line 7
08Jul15 Naa(IRE) fm p6f 1:10º¸ 3 107 1 1¨µ Foley S 133 *.36 Toscanini133¨µ Letters Of Note124¼ Dandyleekie129 always just holding 3
17Jun15 Asc(Eng) fm p7f 1:26¾¹ 3 Gr3 - Jersey Stakes 108 3 5¶¡ Doyle J 127 14.00 Dutch Connection130¡ Fadhayyil124£ Bossy Guest127«¬ not quicken close 16
01Jun15 Naa(IRE) gd p6f 1:15»¶ 3 Gr3 - Racing Post Lacken Stakes 104 6 3¸£ Doyle J 129 *1.38 Anthem Alexander126¶ The Happy Prince129¶£ Toscanini129¶ kept on 5

(P.P.8)

8
5-1

Godolphin
Royal blue, royal blue sleeves, royal blue cap

Charlie Appleby

JUNGLE CAT (IRE)
B.c.4 Iffraaj (GB) - Mike's Wildcat (USA) by Forest Wildcat (USA), IRE

126 W Buick 2016: 1 1 0 0 $59,934
2015: 3 0 1 0 $22,603
Life: 11 2 3 3 $205,174

28Jan16 Mey(UAE) fm p6f 1:09¼» 3g Handicap 92 8 1¹£ Buick W 130 6.00 Jungle Cat130¹£ Ashaadd120¡ Jamesie125¨© 15
19Jun15 Asc(Eng) fm p6f 1:12^» 3 Gr1 - Commonwealth Cup 13 18¹½ Buick W 129 33.00 Muhaarar129¹£ Limato129£ Anthem Alexander126¨© always towards rear 18
16May15 Nby(Eng) gd p6f 1:12¹¹ 3 Listed Stakes 104 6 2¶£ Doyle J 126 7.50 Adaay126¶£ Jungle Cat126¶¢ Salt Island126¶£ kept on 12
15Apr15 New(Eng) fm p7f 1:22¸¸ 3 Listed Handicap 87 5 5¾¡ Buick W 133 8.00 Home Of The Brave125¶£ Tupi123¶¡ Faydhan125£ weakened final furl 5
20Sep14 Nby(Eng) sf p6f 1:14¹» 2 Gr2 - Dubai Duty Free Mill Reef Stakes 69 8 5¶¹ Buick W 127 3.33 Toocoolforschool127½ Growl127¡ Kibaar127¹ weakened inside fin 6
23Aug14 Yor(Eng) gd p6f 1:10»¸ 2 Gr2 - Gimcrack Stakes 105 6 2¨© De Sousa S 126 4.50 Muhaarar126¨© Jungle Cat126¡ Ahlan Emarati126¡ caught close home 9
31Jul14 Goo(Eng) fm p6f 1:10^¿ 2 Gr2 - Qatar Bloodstock Richmond Stakes 95 8 3º£ Fanning J 126 5.00 Ivawood129º¡ Louie de Palma126¨µ Jungle Cat126¨© lost 2nd close home 8
10Jul14 New(Eng) fm p6f 1:11^¸ 2 Gr2 - July Stakes 97 11 2¸£ Fanning J 126 6.50 Ivawood126¸£ Jungle Cat126¡ Muhaarar126¨µ kept on one pace 12

(P.P.9)

9
3-1

J Sargeant & Mrs J Morley
White, dark blue seams, dark blue, white striped sleeves, dark blue, white striped cap

Robert Cowell

GOLDREAM (GB)
Dk B.g.7 Oasis Dream (GB) - Clizia (IRE) by Machiavellian (USA), GB

126 M Harley 2016: 0 0 0 0 $0
2015: 5 3 0 0 $574,082
Life: 33 7 6 5 $714,616

04Oct15 Lch(FR) yl p5f :54^^ 2g Gr1 - Prix De L'abbaye 117 5 1¨© Harley M 136 b 7.50 Goldream136¨© Rangali136¶£ Muthmir136£ led on line 18
21Aug15 Yor(Eng) yl p5f :57¸º 2g Gr1 - Nunthorpe Stakes 104 7 5º¡ Harley M 139 20.00 Mecca's Angel136¸ Acapulco112¸ Mattmu137¡ no impression final 19
16Jun15 Asc(Eng) fm p5f :59¶¶ 3g Gr1 - King's Stand Stakes 111 3 1¨© Harley M 130 20.00 Goldream130¨© Medicean Man130¨µ Muthmir130¡ all out 18
23May15 Hay(Eng) gd p5f 1:00¹¼ 3g Gr2 - Betfred.com Temple Stakes 89 12 7»¡ Harley M 130 6.50 Pearl Secret130¨µ Jack Dexter130¡ Wind Fire127¶ gradually weakened 11
02May15 New(Eng) fm p5f :58½¸ 3g Gr3 - Palace House Stakes 109 10 1¶¢ Harley M 128 5.00 Goldream128¶¢ Justice Day128¶¢ Kingsgate Native128¨µ ran on 9
27Sep14 Hay(Eng) gd p5f :59¸» 3g Handicap 101 8 2¶¡ Dobbs P 136 *5.50 High On Life129¶¡ Goldream136¶¡ See The Sun126«¬ no impression on wi 15
13Sep14 Don(Eng) gd p6f 1:05¹¾ 3g Handicap 99 11 4¸¡ Atzeni A 135 14.00 Muthmir133¸ Bogart126¨© Humidor126¡ no extra towards fi 20
09Aug14 Asc(Eng) gd p5f 1:01¸½ 3g Handicap 99 10 1«¬ Williams C 129 *3.50 Goldream129«¬ Move In Time131¶¢ Ballesteros128¨µ stayed on to lead 10

(P.P.10)

10
6-1

Paul Wildes
Red, white spots, red, white spots sleeves, red cap

Ian Williams

SIR MAXIMILIAN (IRE)
B.g.7 Royal Applause (GB) - Nebraska Lady (IRE) by Lujain (USA), IRE

126 P Dobbs 2016: 3 1 0 0 $98,321
2015: 7 1 1 1 $126,257
Life: 33 8 5 5 $434,776

18Feb16 Mey(UAE) gd p5f :57»½ 3g Handicap 99 14 1¶¢ Dobbs P 129 .00 Sir Maximilian129¶¢ Roicead130¨µ Roi De Vitesse126¨µ 14
04Feb16 Mey(UAE) gd p5f :57¸¾ 3g Handicap 78 2 6º¢ Dobbs P 127 16.00 Ertijaal132¸ Fityaan119£ Roi De Vitesse123«¬ 15
13Jan16 Kem(Eng) ft o6f 1:11»¼ 4g Conditions 99 5 4¸¡ Kirby A 133 5.00 Chookie Royale128«¬ Intransigent128¸¢ Alben Star128¨µ kept on same pace 6
26Dec15 Wol(Eng) ft o6f 1:12^¸ 3g Conditions 103 6 2¸¢ Hamilton T 135 8.00 Chookie Royale130¸¢ Sir Maximilian135«¬ Hawkesbury130¼ just held on for 2nd 8
28Mar15 Mey(UAE) gd p5f :57¸º 3g Gr1 - Al Quoz Sprint Empowered By Ipic 89 6 6º¢ Fallon K 126 22.00 Sole Power126¡ Peniaphobia126¡ Green Mask126¶ 16
07Mar15 Mey(UAE) fm p5f :57¶^ 3g Gr3 - Meydan Sprint 94 12 1¨© Fallon K 126 .00 Sir Maximilian126¨© Ahtoug126¨µ Caspar Netscher126¶¢ 0
28Feb15 Mey(UAE) gd p6f 1:08¿¾ 3g Handicap 87 6 5¸£ Buick W 129 16.00 Ertijaal125¶ Fils Anges126¨© Master Of War125¶¢ 12
19Feb15 Mey(UAE) fm p5f :56½½ 4g Handicap 84 10 11¼ Donohoe S 129 11.00 Caspian Prince126¶ Hototo131¨µ Banaadeer127¶ 12

(P.P.11)

11
15-1

Sh Hamdan bin Rashid Al Maktoum
Royal Blue, White epaulettes, Royal Blue sleeves, striped cap

M Al Muhairi

FITYAAN (GB)
B.g.8 Haafhd (GB) - Welsh Diva (GB) by Selkirk (USA), GB

126 P Hanagan 2016: 6 0 1 0 $37,221
2015: 7 0 2 0 $36,309
Life: 40 4 10 3 $265,401

25Feb16 Mey(UAE) gd p6f 1:10º¹ 3g Handicap 66 4 4½ O'Neill D 123 b .00 Baccarat127¶£ Naadirr132¶ Jamesie123º¢ 11
18Feb16 Mey(UAE) gd p5f :57»½ 3g Handicap 76 12 8º Hanagan P 121 b .00 Sir Maximilian129¶¢ Roicead130¨µ Roi De Vitesse126¨µ 14
04Feb16 Mey(UAE) gd p5f :57¸¾ 3g Handicap 79 10 2¸ O'Shea T 119 b 25.00 Ertijaal132¸ Fityaan119£ Roi De Vitesse123«¬ 15
28Jan16 Mey(UAE) fm p6f 1:09¼» 3g Handicap 71 1 5º¡ O'Neill D 125 25.00 Jungle Cat130¹£ Ashaadd120¡ Jamesie125¨© 15
21Jan16 Mey(UAE) fm p5f :56¿º 3g Handicap 74 6 6º¡ O'Neill D 125 12.00 Roicead127¸ Saayerr126¨µ Caspian Prince128¶ 8
07Jan16 Mey(UAE) gd p5f :56¹¾ 5g Handicap 65 7 8½£ Jara F 127 14.00 Ertijaal131º Divine126£ Speed Hawk129¡ 13
13Nov15 Jeb(UAE) ft 6f 1:10»^ 3g Handicap 3 2¹ Jara F 126 6.00 Nawwaar121¹ Fityaan126»¢ Sholaan132¸¢ 0
30Oct15 Jeb(UAE) ft 5f :59º» 3g Handicap 1 5½¡ O'Neill D 125 .00 Morawij118¶¢ Kilt Rock121¶ Rafeej132¶¢ 7

a
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WIN, PLACE, EXACTA, TRIFECTA, SWINGER, QUARTET, DOUBLE, PICK 3, JACKPOT, ATC

4
Gr3 - BURJ NAHAAR SPONSORED BY EMIRATES HOLIDAYS STAKES - DIRT

Meydan
03/05/16 - Post Time 8:45am ET

BURJ NAHAAR SPONSORED BY EMIRATES HOLIDAYS GROUP 3 STAKES - DIRT

WIN PLACE SHOW No.

Purse $200,000. For 3 year olds and upwards Group 3 Stakes One Mile
Track Record: One Man Band (IRE) (4) 1:35.68 (12-03-15) 128 lbs.
Program # Owner PacevSpeed Wgt Jockey Trainer

M
E
Y
0
4

(P.P.1)

1
15-1

Stall Domstadt
Red, white hoop, white armlet, royal blue cap

Peter Schiergen

ROSS (IRE)
Bay.c.4 Acclamation (GB) - Ronja (USA) by El Corredor (GER), IRE

126 A de Vries 2016: 2 0 0 0 $6,754
2015: 10 3 1 0 $55,620
Life: 12 3 1 0 $62,374

18Feb16 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:37¶» 3g Handicap 4 7¸¢ Starke A 122 .00 Maftool131¡ Cool Cowboy132¨µ Prayer For Relief131¨µ 23
28Jan16 Mey(UAE) ft 7f 1:24º» 3g Handicap 1 4¸¡ de Vries A 123 8.00 Cool Cowboy129¶£ Giftorm123¨© Encipher123£ 9
12Dec15 Dea(FR) ft o7K 1:27¸¸ 3g Listed Stakes 9 1¨© Starke A 124 .00 Ross124¨© Sovereign Debt131¡ Sea Front124¨© 16
20Oct15 Dea(FR) ft o7K 1:27^^ 3 24 2 1¨© Hardouin E 125 .00 Ross125¨© Cherek125¶£ Aliochka122£ 16
03Oct15 Col(GER) gd p7f 1:23¹^ 3g Listed 53 6 6¹ Starke A 123 .00 Forgino126¡ Mc Queen123«¬ Schutzenpost123¨µ 8
30Aug15 Bad(GER) fm p6f 1:09¶¿ 3g Gr2 - 145th Goldene Peitsche Stakes 4 5¹¢ Starke A 126 .00 Shining Emerald130«¬ Son Cesio130£ Daring Match130¡ 10
26Jul15 Mch(GER) gd p7f :0^ 3g Listed Stakes 65 7 6» Minarik F 121 .00 Fly First128¡ Shining Emerald135¡ Forgino128¶ 8
01Jul15 Hbg(GER) gd p6f :0^ 3g Gr3 - Holstein Cup Stakes 50 7 8»¡ Porcu D 120 .00 Donnerschlag125¸¡ Amarillo130«¬ Making Trouble122¨µ 8
11Jun15 ML(FR) gd p6K 1:18¿¿ 3 Listed 3 4¸¢ Starke A 121 .00 Baghadur121¨© Projected121¶¢ Kenouska118¶ 10
06May15 Lch(FR) sf p7f 1:24¶» 3 Listed 51 3 5¶¸ Starke A 124 *2.75 La Berma121¼ Kenfreeze124«¬ Jolly Good Kitten124¶¢ 7

(P.P.2)

2
7-2

Sh Hamdan bin Mohd Al Maktoum
maroon, White double-sash, White sleeves, maroon cap, White star

D Watson

LAYL (USA)
B.h.6 Street Cry (IRE) - Cymbal (IRE) by Singspiel (IRE), USA

126 S Hitchcott 2016: 2 0 1 0 $12,238
2015: 6 2 1 2 $83,413
Life: 15 3 3 2 $106,153

04Feb16 Mey(UAE) ft 1C 1:56¼½ 3g Gr2 - Al Maktoum Challenge 9 7¶¸ Hitchcott S 127 b 9.00 Frosted126» Gold City127¸£ Faulkner127¨© always in rear 9
07Jan16 Mey(UAE) fm p1m 1:37¶¸ 3g Gr2 - Al Maktoum Challenge R1 Presented By Longines 10 8 2«¬ Dobbs P 126 b .00 Le Bernardin126«¬ Layl126¨© Prayer For Relief126¨© 0
17Dec15 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:36¶¸ 3g Listed Stakes 3 3¾¡ Dobbs P 126 b *2.00 Le Bernardin126»¡ Gold City126¹ Layl126º¡ 7
28Mar15 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:36¾¶ 3g Gr2 - Godolphin Mile Sponsored By Meydan Sobha 90 14 7¹¢ Dobbs P 126 b 20.00 Tamarkuz126¨© Sloane Avenue126¶¡ Free Wheeling126¡ 15
07Mar15 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:37¹¶ 3g Gr3 - Burj Nahaar 10 3¹¢ Dobbs P 126 b .00 Tamarkuz126¸£ Gold City126¡ Layl126£ 0
19Feb15 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:37º¶ 4g Handicap 1 1¶¡ Dobbs P 125 b 4.50 Layl125¶¡ Giftorm122º¢ Romansh132 15
12Feb15 Mey(UAE) ft 1C 1:58¼¼ 3g Handicap 7 2¨© Dobbs P 132 *1.25 Jeeraan126¨© Layl132¸¢ Cry Joy121¡ 8
15Jan15 Mey(UAE) ft 1C 2:00¼º 3g Handicap 7 1º¢ Dobbs P 126 6.00 Layl126º¢ Street Act120¨© Jeeraan126¶¢ 9
01Jan14 Sou(Eng) ft o1O 2:23¿¸ 4g Handicap 86 3 2¨µ Kirby A 129 2.75 Masterful Act135¨µ Layl129¶¡ Returntobrecongill124¿ headed and no extra 7
18Dec13 Kem(Eng) ft o1O 2:18¹º 3g Handicap 70 7 7½ Fanning J 124 16.00 I'm Fraam Govan129¶ Castilo Del Diablo134¨µ Icebuster125¸¢ weakened inside fin 12

(P.P.3)

3
5-2

Zaur Sekrekov
Dark blue, emerald green checked, dark blue sleeves, dark blue, emerald green checked cap

D Watson

COOL COWBOY (USA)
Ch.h.5 Kodiak Kowboy (USA) - Grand Breeze (USA) by Grand Slam (USA), USA

126 P Dobbs 2016: 3 1 2 0 $122,160
2015: 3 0 0 0 $35,395
Life: 16 6 6 0 $332,844

18Feb16 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:37¶» 3g Handicap 11 2¡ Dobbs P 132 .00 Maftool131¡ Cool Cowboy132¨µ Prayer For Relief131¨µ 23
28Jan16 Mey(UAE) ft 7f 1:24º» 3g Handicap 9 1¶£ Dobbs P 129 o *2.75 Cool Cowboy129¶£ Giftorm123¨© Encipher123£ 9
14Jan16 Mey(UAE) ft 6f 1:10¿½ 3g Listed 9 2¸£ Dobbs P 126 b 25.00 Reynaldothewizard126¸£ Cool Cowboy126¶ Let'sgoforit128º¡ 9
17Dec15 Mey(UAE) ft 6f 1:11¶¶ 2g Listed 5 7¿¡ Dobbs P 126 5.00 Muarrab131»¢ Rafeej129«¬ Kifaah126 9
28Mar15 Mey(UAE) ft 6f 1:10¼º 3g Gr1 - Dubai Golden Shaheen Sponsored By Gulf News 91 13 6º£ Dobbs P 126 16.00 Secret Circle126«¬ Super Jockey126¶¢ Rich Tapestry126¡ 13
07Mar15 Mey(UAE) ft 6f 1:12¶¹ 3g Gr3 - Mahab Al Shimaal 8 4¹ Dobbs P 126 .00 Shaishee126£ United Color126¨µ Speed Hawk126¸ 0
11Nov14 Mnr7 ft 6f -- -- 1:10½» 3 (3yo) ----- 5 -- -- -- -- 1º¡ Perez E 123 *.50 Cool Cowboy123º¡ Rockin Donovan118¶¡ Stunt Double118¸¡ widened 3-4p 8
25Oct14 Kee7 ft 7f -- -- 1:22^^ 3 (3yo) ----- 5 -- -- -- -- 2£ Geroux F 122 3.80 I Got It All122£ Cool Cowboy122º¡ Bump Start118¸¢ gave in 8
12Jul14 AP2 ft 7f -- -- 1:23¶¿ 3 Allowance ----- 4 -- -- -- -- 2¹¢ Perez E 119 *1.20 Myositis Dan119¹¢ Cool Cowboy119¶£ Solitary Ranger119¸¡ no match 6
02May14 Prm8 ft 6f -- -- 1:08¾º 3 (3yo) ----- 7 -- -- -- -- 1»¢ Perez E 117 *1.50 Cool Cowboy117»¢ Russellin122£ Lotsa Mischief122¸£ impressive effort 7

(P.P.4)

4
15-1

360 North Horse Racing Ab
Emerald green, white chevrons, white stars on sleeves and star on cap

Niels Petersen

OVER THE OCEAN (USA)
Gr.h.6 Rockport Harbor (USA) - Endless Sea (CAN) by Mt Livermore (USA), USA

126 D O'Neill 2016: 2 0 0 1 $12,286
2015: 6 1 0 1 $11,591
Life: 28 6 2 6 $48,475

25Feb16 Mey(UAE) ft 7f 1:23»» 3g Handicap 3 3¼¡ Mullen R 126 .00 One Man Band132¼ Heavy Metal126¡ Over The Ocean126¶¡ 6
04Feb16 Mey(UAE) gd p5f :57¸¾ 3g Handicap 51 13 14¶^ Buick W 122 40.00 Ertijaal132¸ Fityaan119£ Roi De Vitesse123«¬ 15
18Jul15 Jag(SWE) gd 6f 1:12¿^ 3g Gr3 - Zawawi Cup Stakes 5 4½¢ Graberg P 132 .00 Let'sgoforit132¶£ Saving Kenny132¹ Beat Baby132¸¡ 6
09Jun15 Tab(SWE) gd p6f 1:07¿^ 3g Listed Stakes 11 3¿ Chaves E 0 .00 Ragazzo0¿ Easy Road0«¬ Over The Ocean0¶ 11
12May15 Jag(SWE) 6f :0^ 3g Listed 22 1¸ Chaves E 132 .00 Over The Ocean132¸ Let'sgoforit132 0 0
26Feb15 Mey(UAE) ft 6f 1:10¾¼ 3g Handicap 6 5¿£ Graberg P 127 9.00 Price Is Truth116¸ Strategical117¸£ Nawwaar126¹¡ 6
05Feb15 Mey(UAE) gd p6f 1:10¸¾ 3g Handicap 33 14 13¸^ Graberg P 131 22.00 Dark Emerald129¶ Sholaan130¨© Master Of War127¹¢ 15
22Jan15 Mey(UAE) ft 6f 1:12»» 3g Handicap 60 10 4½¢ Chaves E 132 16.00 Beat Baby131¶¡ Speed Hawk130»¡ Sholaan131¨µ 10
14Sep14 Tab(SWE) gd p6f 1:06¿^ g Listed Stakes 13 7 5¹¢ Schistl R 130 .00 Ragazzo126¡ Liber130¶ Beat Baby130¶¡ 11
24Aug14 Ovr(NOR) hy p4K :53¿^ 3g Conditions 57 1 1¶¢ Schistl R 134 .00 Over The Ocean134¶¢ Beat Baby139¨© Cavorting121º¡ 8

MEY-03/05/16-4 RACE 4 CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE



RACE 4 CONTINUED MEY
(P.P.5)

5
Abdulelah Abdulaziz Al Mousa Stable

Light blue, dark blue epaulettes, light blue, dark blue striped sleeves, dark blue cap
H Al Shuwaib

GOD'S SPEED (IRE)
B.g.5 Oratorio (IRE) - Guilia (GB) by Galileo (IRE), IRE

126 L Dettori 2016: 5 4 0 1 $0
2015: 14 5 3 2 $0
Life: 29 10 4 6 $18,263

20Feb16 Jyh(SDA) 1m 1:36¶¾ 3g Conditions 1¶ Morales L 137 .00 God's Speed137¶ New Line137¼¡ Laharde137¶ 7
30Jan16 Jyh(SDA) 1m 1:36¹½ 3g 1º¢ Morales L 126 .00 God's Speed126º¢ New Line126¶¡ Sweet Swap126 3
22Jan16 Jyh(SDA) 1m :0^ 4g Conditions 1 Campos J 137 .00 God's Speed137 0 0 0
16Jan16 Jyh(SDA) 1m 1:49¸¼ 3g Conditions 1 Campos J 0 .00 God's Speed0 0 0 0
08Jan16 Jyh(SDA) 1m :0^ 3g Conditions 3¶¡ Alawfi A 0 .00 God's Speed0 0 0 0
26Dec15 Jyh(SDA) 1m :0^ 3g Conditions 1 Alawfi A 0 .00 God's Speed0 0 0 0
18Dec15 Jyh(SDA) 1m 1:38¸¿ 3g Conditions 3¸¢ Alawfi A 0 .00 God's Speed0 0 0 0
27Nov15 Jyh(SDA) 1m 1:59»º 3g Conditions 2¡ Alawfi A 0 .00 God's Speed0 0 0 0
14Nov15 Jyh(SDA) 1m 1:52½^ 3g Conditions 1 Alawfi A 0 .00 God's Speed0 0 0 0
31Oct15 Jyh(SDA) 1m 1:51¼½ 3g Conditions 5¨© Alawfi A 0 .00 0 0 0 0

(P.P.6)

6
12-1

Sh Hamdan bin Mohd Al Maktoum
Light blue, blue seams, light blue sleeves, light blue cap

S Bin Ghadayer

MIND THAT BOY (IRE)
Bay.c.4 Acclamation (GB) - Pegase Hurry (USA) by Fusaichi Pegasus (USA), IRE

126 M Barzalona 2016: 3 0 0 0 $5,154
2015: 5 2 0 1 $41,078
Life: 8 2 0 1 $46,232

18Feb16 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:37¶» 3g Handicap 2 11¶¼ Barzalona M 127 .00 Maftool131¡ Cool Cowboy132¨µ Prayer For Relief131¨µ 23
04Feb16 Mey(UAE) ft 1C 1:56¼½ 3g Gr2 - Al Maktoum Challenge 2 8¶¼ Barzalona M 126 33.00 Frosted126» Gold City127¸£ Faulkner127¨© Always in rear 9
21Jan16 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:38¶º 3g Handicap 2 4¹¢ Barzalona M 132 16.00 Top Clearance126¶ American Hope126¶¢ Success Story126¶ 14
27Sep15 Mil(ITY) yl p1m 1:36¿^ 3g Gr1 - Vittoria Di Capua Stakes 76 5 5¹¢ Benoist G 123 .00 Red Dubawi127¸ Bookrunner127¨µ Circus Couture123¨© 11
26Aug15 Dea(FR) ft o7K 1:28¸¹ 3 6 1¶£ Pasquier S 125 o .00 Mind That Boy125¶£ Djoko125¨© Mister Dancer125£ 9
10May15 Lch(FR) gd p1m 1:36¾» 3 Gr1 - Essai Poulains 80 3 16¶^ Benoist G 128 b 66.00 Make Believe128¹ New Bay128¶¡ Mr. Owen128¨µ 18
08Apr15 Chy(FR) ft o1m 1:40¼½ 3 1 3¡ Benoist G 125 .00 Baghadur125¨µ Zeppelin123¨µ Mind That Boy125¶ 6
20Feb15 Chy(FR) ft o1m 1:40¿¿ 3 Maiden 3 1½ Pasquier S 123 .00 Mind That Boy123½ Beaupreau128£ Good Diamond123¨© 11

(P.P.7)

7
12-1

Sh Hamdan bin Mohd Al Maktoum
Light blue, blue seams, light blue sleeves, black cap

S Bin Ghadayer

LONG RIVER (USA)
Ch.h.6 A.P. Indy (USA) - Round Pond (USA) by Awesome Again (USA), USA

126 R Ffrench 2016: 3 0 0 0 $7,973
2015: 2 0 0 0 $0
Life: 21 4 3 2 $466,997

18Feb16 Mey(UAE) ft 1C 1:56½¸ 3g Handicap 2 4¾ Ffrench R 125 b .00 Faulkner129¨µ Tiz Now Tiz Then118½£ Let's Go130¨© 14
04Feb16 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:37¹½ 3g Gr3 - Firebreak Stakes 2 6º£ Ffrench R 126 b 66.00 Confrontation126¸ One Man Band126¨© Watershed126£ Always in rear 7
07Jan16 Mey(UAE) fm p1m 1:37¶¸ 3g Gr2 - Al Maktoum Challenge R1 Presented By Longines 3 13º¸ Ffrench R 126 b .00 Le Bernardin126«¬ Layl126¨© Prayer For Relief126¨© 0
28Mar15 Mey(UAE) ft 1L 2:03¸º 3g Gr1 - Dubai World Cup Sponsored By Emirates Airline 44 7 7¸¾ Barzalona M 126 b 66.00 Prince Bishop126¸£ California Chrome126¶¢ Lea126»¢ 9
07Mar15 Mey(UAE) ft 1L 2:04¿¸ 3g Gr1 - Al Maktoum Challenge R3 8 9¹¸ Hughes R 126 b .00 African Story126¨µ Prince Bishop126¹¡ Henry Clay126º¡ 0
25Oct14 Kee9 ft 1N -- -- 1:49º¾ 3g ----- 7 -- -- -- -- 3¶¢ Napravnik R 121 2.20 Pick Of The Litter121¨µ Departing121¶ Long River121¨µ flattened 8
27Sep14 Bel10 ft 1L -- -- 2:02¶¸ 3g Gr1 - Jockey Club Gold Cup Stakes ----- 6 -- -- -- -- 3¹£ Velasquez C 126 o 50.00 Tonalist122¶£ Zivo126¸ Long River126¹¢ 3w 2nd 12
30Aug14 Sar11 ft 1N -- -- 1:48¾º 3g Gr1 - Woodward Grade 1 ----- 2 -- -- -- -- 7¶º Ortiz Jr I 120 b 4.50 Itsmyluckyday120¡ Moreno122¶¡ Prayer For Relief118¶ no rally 10
27Jul14 Mth10 ft 1B -- -- 1:41º¹ 3g Gr3 - Monmouth Cup ----- 3 -- -- -- -- 5½£ Napravnik R 120 *2.20 Valid116¡ Bradester118º£ Pants On Fire116¡ 3 wide both turns 10
14Jun14 CD8 ft 1N -- -- 1:49¼¼ 3g Gr1 - Stephen Foster Handicap ----- 8 -- -- -- -- 7¼ Ortiz Jr I 115 5.00 Moonshine Mullin118¶£ Will Take Charge123¨µ Departing118¸¢ tired 9

(P.P.8)

8
5-2

Sh Ahmed bin Mohd Al Maktoum
Maroon, white star, white sleeves, white cap

A Al Raihe

LE BERNARDIN (USA)
Dk b/br.h.7 Bernardini (USA) - La Rosa (USA) by Wild Again (USA), USA

126 T O'Shea 2016: 2 1 0 0 $46,085
2015: 6 2 0 2 $130,391
Life: 17 7 0 2 $332,687

04Feb16 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:37¹½ 3g Gr3 - Firebreak Stakes 5 4¸£ O'Shea T 129 3.50 Confrontation126¸ One Man Band126¨© Watershed126£ one pace final 200m 7
07Jan16 Mey(UAE) fm p1m 1:37¶¸ 3g Gr2 - Al Maktoum Challenge R1 Presented By Longines 10 11 1«¬ O'Shea T 126 .00 Le Bernardin126«¬ Layl126¨© Prayer For Relief126¨© 0
17Dec15 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:36¶¸ 3g Listed Stakes 1 1»¡ O'Shea T 126 3.33 Le Bernardin126»¡ Gold City126¹ Layl126º¡ 7
07Mar15 Mey(UAE) ft 1L 2:04¿¸ 3g Gr1 - Al Maktoum Challenge R3 7 6¶½ Ffrench R 126 .00 African Story126¨µ Prince Bishop126¹¡ Henry Clay126º¡ 0
19Feb15 Mey(UAE) ft 1L 2:04»¸ 3g Handicap 78 6 5½* Ffrench R 131 *2.50 Toolain123¹¢ Artigiano128¶¢ Farrier127¶¢ 15
05Feb15 Mey(UAE) ft 1C 1:58¸º 3g Gr2 - Al Maktoum Challenge R2 10 3¶¢ Ffrench R 126 .00 Frankyfourfingers126«¬ Prince Bishop126¶¢ Le Bernardin126¨µ 11
15Jan15 Mey(UAE) ft 1L 2:06¼^ 3g Handicap 7 1º£ Ffrench R 128 4.50 Le Bernardin128º£ Famous Kid125¶£ Energia Davos131«¬ 10
08Jan15 Mey(UAE) ft 1N 1:59º^ 3g Handicap 11 3¹¡ Ffrench R 128 12.00 I'm Back122¶ Henry Clay128¸¡ Le Bernardin128¡ 12
18Dec14 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:38º¸ 3g Listed Stakes 5 4»¢ Ffrench R 129 .00 Surfer126¡ Ennobled Friend129¶¢ Busker129¹¡ 9
20Nov14 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:38½» 3g Handicap 8 1¹£ Al Mazrooei S 115½ o 14.00 Le Bernardin115¹£ Marching Time118¶¢ Ajraam117¸¡ 9

(P.P.9)

9
7-1

Sh Ahmed bin Rashid Al Maktoum
Yellow, black epaulettes, yellow sleeves, yellow cap

Selvaratnam

TOP CLEARANCE (USA)
B.c.4 Majestic Warrior (USA) - Sweet Beat (USA) by Tiznow (USA), USA

126 P J Smullen 2016: 3 1 0 0 $62,532
2015: 4 2 1 0 $103,492
Life: 8 3 2 0 $172,097

18Feb16 Mey(UAE) ft 1C 1:56½¸ 3g Handicap 13 5¶¶ Hayes C 125 .00 Faulkner129¨µ Tiz Now Tiz Then118½£ Let's Go130¨© 14
21Jan16 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:38¶º 3g Handicap 8 1¶ Hayes C 126 4.50 Top Clearance126¶ American Hope126¶¢ Success Story126¶ 14
07Jan16 Mey(UAE) fm p1m 1:37¶¸ 3g Gr2 - Al Maktoum Challenge R1 Presented By Longines 5 8½£ Hayes C 126 .00 Le Bernardin126«¬ Layl126¨© Prayer For Relief126¨© 0
02Aug15 Mth12 ft 1N -- -- 1:47¿» 3 Gr1 - Haskell ----- 7 -- -- -- -- 5¶¹ Abel Jr Castellano 118 55.00 American Pharoah122¸¢ Keen Ice118¹ Upstart118¹¡ no rally 8
11Jul15 Mth9 ft 1B -- -- 1:44»¸ 3g Claiming ----- 3 -- -- -- -- 1¶ Lopez P 119 *1.10 Top Clearance119¶ Ponzi Scheme120¾¢ Village Warrior120¸¡ handily 7
13Jun15 CD5 ft 7f -- -- 1:23^¹ 3g Maiden ----- 7 -- -- -- -- 1¡ Bridgmohan S 116 *.50 Top Clearance116¡ Bullards Alley116»£ Pressing Luck116«¬ held 12
23May15 CD2 ft 6f -- -- 1:09¿» 3g Maiden ----- 6 -- -- -- -- 2¶¡ Bridgmohan S 116 *.70 No Hiding Place116¶¡ Top Clearance116¡ Starbound116º¢ willingly 8
14Sep14 Mth7 ft 5K -- -- 1:03¹¼ 2 Maiden ----- 1 -- -- -- -- 2¼¢ Saez G 119 2.80 Mr. Jordan119¼¢ Top Clearance119» Light's Gone Wild119£ rallied on rail 9

a

MEY-03/05/16-4 Selections: 1- 6- 4
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WIN, PLACE, EXACTA, TRIFECTA, SWINGER, QUARTET, DOUBLE, PICK 3, ATC

5
Gr2 - DUBAI CITY OF GOLD SPONSORED BY SKYCARGO STAKES - TURF

Meydan
03/05/16 - Post Time 9:20am ET

DUBAI CITY OF GOLD SPONSORED BY SKYCARGO GROUP 2 STAKES - TURF

WIN PLACE SHOW No.

Purse $250,000. For 3 year olds and upwards Group 2 Stakes One And One Half Miles (Turf)
Track Record: St Nicholas Abbey (IRE) (6) 2:27.70 (03-30-13) 126 lbs.
Program # Owner PacevSpeed Wgt Jockey Trainer

M
E
Y
0
5

(P.P.1)

1
6-1

Sh Rashid Bin Dalmook Al Maktoum
Yellow, dark blue seams, yellow, dark blue seams sleeves, yellow cap

Saeed bin Suroor

HAAFAGUINEA (GB)
Ch.g.6 Haafhd (GB) - Ha'penny Beacon (GB) by Erhaab (USA), GB

126 James Doyle 2016: 2 1 1 0 $122,948
2015: 3 2 0 0 $87,310
Life: 14 6 3 1 $388,458

18Feb16 Mey(UAE) gd p1L 2:04½¿ 3g Gr3 - Dubai Millennium 75 2 2¸£ Tylicki F 127 .00 Tryster127¸£ Haafaguinea127¨µ Meadow Creek127¨µ headed 200m out but 10
21Jan16 Mey(UAE) fm p1K 2:35¼^ 3g Handicap 92 10 1¡ Buick W 132 6.00 Haafaguinea132¡ Al Saham127¨© Quarterback122¨µ 14
28Feb15 Mey(UAE) gd p1L 2:03¶½ 3g Handicap 105 12 1£ Buick W 127 7.00 Haafaguinea127£ Silent Bullet119¨µ Elleval126£ 12
29Jan15 Mey(UAE) gd p1L 2:02¼¶ 3g Handicap 90 10 9»¡ Bentley H 128 6.00 Hunter's Light132¶¢ Elleval124¡ Pilote123¨© 13
15Jan15 Mey(UAE) gd p1L 2:02¿¿ 3g Handicap 102 1 1¨© Doyle J 127 *2.50 Haafaguinea127¨© Mr Pommeroy128¶¢ Star Empire132¹ 10
25Aug14 Eps(Eng) sf p1L 2:15¸¼ 3g Conditions 54 2 4¶¿ Moore R 128 *1.50 Beacon Lady118¸¢ Ayrad120º¡ Fattsota128¶¸ soon beaten 6
30Jan14 Mey(UAE) gd p1L 2:01¿¶ 3g Handicap 86 4 2¡ De Sousa S 120 *2.50 Saxo Jack118¡ Haafaguinea120¶¢ Burano119¨© 14
16Jan14 Mey(UAE) ft o1O 2:17¼^ 3g Handicap 95 7 2¸ Buick W 128 9.00 Cat O'Mountain126¸ Haafaguinea128¨µ Energia Davos129¼ 12
21Sep13 Nby(Eng) sf p1L 2:08^» 3g Handicap 99 1 1£ Tate R 118» 9.00 Haafaguinea118£ Chapter Seven132¨µ Voodoo Prince124£ stayed on under pre 13
26Aug13 Rip(Eng) gd p1m 1:38¶^ 3g Handicap 83 6 5¼¡ Kirby A 132 *3.00 Osteopathic Remedy126¸ Robert The Painter133¨© Captain Bertie128¸never troubled lead 14

(P.P.2)

2
7-1

Sh Ahmed Bin Mohd Bin Khalifa Al Maktoum
Royal Blue, yellow chevron, white sleeves, royal blue cap.

M F De Kock

SANSHAAWES (SAF)
B.g.7 Ashaawes (USA) - Vicario (SAF) by Northern Guest (USA), SAF

126 R L Moore 2016: 4 1 0 1 $86,626
2015: 5 0 1 0 $46,813
Life: 27 4 6 3 $370,842

18Feb16 Mey(UAE) gd p1L 2:04½¿ 3g Gr3 - Dubai Millennium 73 7 4¹¢ Soumillon C 127 .00 Tryster127¸£ Haafaguinea127¨µ Meadow Creek127¨µ ran on final 300m 10
04Feb16 Mey(UAE) gd p1L 2:02½½ 3g Handicap 89 9 4¶¡ Hitchcott S 132 7.00 Think Ahead123¡ Elleval127¨© Zamaam121¶ 13
21Jan16 Mey(UAE) fm p1L 2:04º¾ 3g Handicap 99 3 1£ Soumillon C 132 o 3.50 Sanshaawes132£ Whistle Stop126¶¡ Elleval132¨© 10
07Jan16 Mey(UAE) gd p1L 2:01»¿ 3g Handicap 81 11 3»¢ Soumillon C 126 b 4.50 Star Empire129¶¢ Elleval125º Sanshaawes126¶ 16
15Mar15 Abu(UAE) gd p1O 2:13»^ 3g Gr3 - Abu Dhabi Championship 11 2¡ Avranche G 125 b .00 Dormello125¡ Sanshaawes125¶ Vaasa124¨© 13
07Mar15 Mey(UAE) fm p1N 1:47¿½ 3g Gr1 - Jebel Hatta 89 11 5¾¢ Lerena G 126 b .00 Hunter's Light126¼¡ Trade Storm126«¬ Johann Strauss126£ 0
12Feb15 Mey(UAE) gd p1K 2:30¿¹ 3g Handicap 93 12 5½ Soumillon C 132 11.00 Songcraft122¡ Al Saham122¹¢ Excellent Result125¶£ 12
29Jan15 Mey(UAE) fm p1N 1:49¶¸ 3g Gr2 - Al Rashidiya Sponsored By Emirates Global Aluminium - - Turf 97 5 4»¢ O'Neill D 126 11.00 Vercingetorix126¸ True Story125¸¡ Mr Pommeroy125£ 6
08Jan15 Mey(UAE) fm p1N 1:48½¿ 3g Listed Stakes 96 8 4¹£ Soumillon C 126 o .00 True Story125¹¢ Mushreq126¡ Pilote126«¬ 9
27Apr14 ST(HK) fm p1L 2:01^¼ 3g Gr1 - Audemars Piguet Qeii Cup 143 8 9¶¸ Doleuze O 126 b .00 Designs On Rome126¨µ Military Attack126¸ Vercingetorix126¸ 10

(P.P.3)

3
12-1

Sh Hamdan bin Mohd Al Maktoum
Light blue, blue seams, light blue sleeves, light blue cap

S Bin Ghadayer

REMBRANDT VAN RIJN (IRE)
B.g.5 Peintre Celebre (USA) - Private Life (FR) by Bering (GB), IRE

126 M Barzalona 2016: 0 0 0 0 $0
2015: 5 4 0 0 $64,576
Life: 10 4 3 0 $67,810

29Aug15 Wds(Eng) yl p1L 2:07½» 3g Gr3 - Unibet Winter Hill Stakes 91 5 7º£ Baker G 127 7.00 Racing History119¶ Cannock Chase127¨µ Battalion127¶¡ no progress 8
08Aug15 Hay(Eng) fm p1L 2:10¸¸ 3g Handicap 100 9 1¸ Baker G 133 *3.50 Rembrandt Van Rijn133¸ The Character119¶ Sennockian Star136£ easily 11
12Jun15 San(Eng) fm p1L 2:08^¹ 4g Handicap 91 2 1¡ Baker G 133 *2.00 Rembrandt Van Rijn133¡ Solo Hunter121£ Squire120¶¢ driven and stayed 9
30May15 Che(Eng) gd p1L 2:14¾» 4g Handicap 86 10 1¸¢ Baker G 130 5.00 Rembrandt Van Rijn130¸¢ Stetchworth131¶¢ Mica Mika129¶¡ easily 10
25Apr15 Wol(Eng) ft o1K 2:42¼¿ 3g Maiden 64 3 1¡ Baker G 138 *.50 Rembrandt Van Rijn138¡ Monasada111¼ Ledbury119¹ kept on well 4
15Oct14 Kem(Eng) ft o1K 2:33¶» 3g Maiden 73 6 2¶ Baker G 131 2.50 Kalaatah126¶ Rembrandt Van Rijn131¡ Cerutty131¶£ not resolute 8
03Oct14 Wol(Eng) ft o1K 2:40½¼ 3g Maiden 7 -- Kelly S 131 *.40 Two Jabs138» Sealed131«¬ Taweyla126¾ Unseated Rider 9
18Sep14 Kem(Eng) ft o1K 2:35^¹ 3g Maiden Auction 69 3 2¹¢ Buick W 131 *.50 Artful Rogue131¹¢ Rembrandt Van Rijn131º¡ Black Label131¶¡ no impression final 9
27Aug14 Lin(Eng) ft o1L 2:03º» 3g Maiden 78 2 2¡ Durcan T 131 *1.75 Spacelab126¡ Rembrandt Van Rijn131¶ Red Velour126º¡ stayed on but alway 13
17May14 Nby(Eng) fm p1L 2:06¹¶ 3 Maiden 68 3 8»¡ Durcan T 131 40.00 Connecticut131£ Smiling Stranger128¸¢ Mange All131¡ lost place inside 16

(P.P.4)

4
3-1

Hh Aga Khan
Emerald green, red epaulets

Alain Royer-Dupre

DARIYAN (FR)
Bay.c.4 Shamardal (USA) - Daryakana (FR) by Selkirk (USA), FR

123 C Soumillon 2016: 0 0 0 0 $0
2015: 7 3 2 1 $418,069
Life: 7 3 2 1 $418,069

13Dec15 ST(HK) gd p1K 2:28º¹ 3g Gr1 - 115 6 3¹ Soumillon C 121 .00 Highland Reel121¶¡ Flintshire126¶¡ Dariyan121¶£ 13
15Aug15 Dea(FR) sf p1L 2:08¹º 3 Gr2 - Guillaume D'ornano Stakes 99 4 2¶¡ Soumillon C 128 3.50 New Bay128¶¡ Dariyan128¸¡ Ampere128º¡ 6
19Jul15 ML(FR) gd p1L 2:09¹^ 3 Gr2 - Eugene Adam Stakes - 96 1 1¶¡ Soumillon C 123 5.00 Dariyan123¶¡ War Dispatch123¨© Toruk123¶£ 6
14Jun15 Chy(FR) gd p1K 2:30^½ 3 Gr3 - Prix Du Lys 36 6 4¸ Soumillon C 123 *1.63 Erupt123¨µ Sarrasin123¶¡ Pilansberg123¨µ 7
29May15 Stc(FR) gd p1K 2:45º¾ 3 12 4 1¸¡ Soumillon C 125 *.36 Dariyan125¸¡ Vangaug125¶£ Objection122¶¡ 5
05May15 Stc(FR) sf p1L 2:13¿¸ 3 21 6 1¸¡ Soumillon C 128 *2.50 Dariyan128¸¡ Magneticjim128¶¡ Riven Light128¶¢ 13
16Apr15 Lch(FR) gd p1L 2:06º½ 3 Maiden 5 2¨© Soumillon C 128 .00 Vision Des Aigles128¨© Dariyan128»¡ Etendard128¸ 8

(P.P.5)

5
6-1

Al Asayl Bloodstock Ltd
Red, black stars, red sleeves, red, black stars cap

David Simcock

BALIOS (IRE)
Ch.c.4 Shamardal (USA) - Elle Galante (GER) by Galileo (IRE), IRE

123 J P Spencer 2016: 0 0 0 0 $0
2015: 4 1 1 0 $218,095
Life: 5 2 1 0 $223,801

19Aug15 Yor(Eng) yl p1K 2:30¹^ 3 Gr2 - Betway Great Voltigeur Stakes 7 7 6º¹ Spencer J 129 5.00 Storm The Stars126¡ Bondi Beach126º¡ Giovanni Canaletto126¨µ tailed off 7
14Jul15 Lch(FR) gd p1K 2:31½^ 3 Gr1 - Grand Prix De Paris 101 5 5¹¢ Spencer J 128 3.00 Erupt128¸ Ampere128¶¢ Storm The Stars128¨© 6
19Jun15 Asc(Eng) fm p1K 2:29^» 3 Gr2 - King Edward Vii Stakes 105 4 1¶¢ Spencer J 126 3.00 Balios126¶¢ Mr Singh126£ Father Christmas126¶¡ ridden out 7
02May15 New(Eng) fm p1L 2:05½¼ 3 Listed Stakes 100 3 2¡ Spencer J 126 5.50 Best Of Times126¡ Balios126¹ Tempus Temporis126¹£ ran on near finish 6
10Nov14 Kem(Eng) ft o1m 1:41¹½ 2 Maiden 77 11 1¶¢ Cosgrave P 131 9.00 Balios131¶¢ Pathway To Honour131º Arabian Illusion131¶¢ ran on strongly 12

MEY-03/05/16-5 RACE 5 CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE



RACE 5 CONTINUED MEY
(P.P.6)

6
8-5

Sh Mohd Obaid Al Maktoum
yellow, large black spots, spots on cap

Roger Varian

POSTPONED (IRE)
Bay.h.5 Dubawi (IRE) - Ever Rigg (GB) by Dubai Destination (USA), IRE

126 A Atzeni 2016: 0 0 0 0 $0
2015: 5 2 1 2 $1,129,120
Life: 13 5 2 4 $1,463,115

13Sep15 Lch(FR) sf p1K 2:32¾¾ 4g Gr2 - Prix Foy 120 2 1£ Atzeni A 128 *1.10 Postponed128£ Spiritjim128¶¢ Baino Hope124£ 8
25Jul15 Asc(Eng) sf p1K 2:31¸» 3g Gr1 - King George Vi And Queen Elizabeth Stakes 119 9 1¨© Atzeni A 133 6.00 Postponed133¨© Eagle Top133¹£ Romsdal133¸ just held on 7
20Jun15 Asc(Eng) fm p1K 2:31»¶ 4g Gr2 - Hardwicke Stakes 112 7 3¹£ Kirby A 127 3.50 Snow Sky127¹£ Eagle Top127¨© Postponed127¹¢ lost 2nd post 7
24May15 Cur(IRE) gd p1D 2:13¹½ 4g Gr1 - Tattersalls Gold Cup 116 6 3¨µ Kirby A 129 3.00 Al Kazeem129¨µ Fascinating Rock129¨© Postponed129¶¡ dropped to 3rd near 6
24Apr15 San(Eng) gd p1L 2:10¸» 4g Gr3 - Bet365 Gordon Richards Stakes 115 5 2£ Kirby A 126 *1.88 Western Hymn126£ Postponed126¸¢ Cannock Chase126º kept on well close 5
20Aug14 Yor(Eng) fm p1K 2:27¸¿ 3 Gr2 - Great Voltigeur Stakes 116 3 1¸¢ Atzeni A 126 *2.50 Postponed126¸¢ Snow Sky126¾ Odeon126£ comfortably 9
18Jul14 Ham(Eng) fm p1O 2:18¼½ 3 Listed Stakes 107 4 1¹¡ Atzeni A 129 *.80 Postponed129¹¡ Double Bluff129¨© Impulsive Moment129¶£ easily 6
19Jun14 Asc(Eng) fm p1L 2:05¹¶ 3 Gr3 - Tercentenary Stakes 98 3 3¶£ Atzeni A 126 8.00 Cannock Chase126¶¡ Mutakayyef126¨µ Postponed126¨µ never going pace of 8
03May14 New(Eng) fm p1L 2:04¾¿ 3 Listed Stakes 96 6 4¸¡ Atzeni A 126 *1.88 Barley Mow126¨µ Mutakayyef126¸ Pinzolo126¨µ no impression insid 8
17Apr14 New(Eng) gd p1m 1:35º¸ 3 Gr3 - Craven Stakes 105 3 3¹£ Atzeni A 126 8.00 Toormore129¸ The Grey Gatsby126¶£ Postponed126¸¢ not pace to challenge 6

(P.P.7)

7
20-1

Saeed Jaber
royal Blue, light blue striped sleeves, red cap

A Bin Harmash

MAKZON (USA)
B.g.4 Henrythenavigator (USA) - Fab's Melody (USA) by Devil's Bag (USA), USA

123 F Tylicki 2016: 4 2 1 0 $31,262
2015: 5 0 1 0 $6,893
Life: 10 2 2 0 $38,155

19Feb16 Jeb(UAE) o1L 1:57¿¹ 3g Listed 1 4¸£ Tylicki F 125 .00 Haatheq126¨© Farrier126¨µ Sefri128¸¡ 0
07Feb16 Abu(UAE) gd p1O 2:21º½ 3g Handicap 58 10 1¹¡ Tylicki F 121 .00 Makzon121¹¡ Invincible Strike117¹¢ Hunters Creek127¸¢ 13
17Jan16 Abu(UAE) gd p1m 2:24º^ 3g Handicap 51 1»¡ Bentley H 116 .00 Makzon116»¡ Signs In The Sand120¶¡ Invincible Strike122»¢ 13
01Jan16 Mey(UAE) ft 1O 2:19^¶ 3g Handicap 1 2£ Tylicki F 119 5.00 Mizbah131£ Makzon119¶ Street Act128¡ 10
17Dec15 Mey(UAE) ft 1L 2:07½½ 3g Maiden 2 2¶¡ Avranche G 123 o .00 Piepowder Court126¶¡ Makzon123¡ Carbon Dating116½ 12
03Aug15 Rip(Eng) yl p1K 2:34¹¸ 3g Maiden 26 5 5¸¹ Gibbons G 129 b 2.75 Pin Up124¶ Pecking Order124¹ In Pursuit124¶¼ soon struggling 7
28Jun15 Wds(Eng) gd p1L 2:08¿¹ 3 Handicap 69 1 4¹¢ Durcan T 122 b 9.00 Argus129¨µ Keble133¸ Mywayalways120¶ kept on same pace 6
08May15 Not(Eng) sf p1L 2:16¹» 3 Maiden 75 10 4¹ Donohoe S 131 50.00 Raw Impulse131¸ Baadi131¶ Monotype131¨© one pace from 2f ou 11
26Apr15 Chd(Eng) ft o1m 1:38^» 3g Maiden 46 6 8¶¶ Dettori L 126 8.00 Strong Steps126¨© Yamllik126¸¢ Western Reserve126¡ 8th and no chance 14
24Oct14 Don(Eng) yl p7f 1:30¼º 2 Maiden 29 12 10¶½ Kelly S 131 16.00 Mutarakez131«¬ Ice Lord131¸£ Thahab131¶¡ never dangerous 18

(P.P.8)

8
15-1

Mrs Isabel Peter-hoblyn
Emerald green, brown armlets.

David Simcock

CAPTAIN MORLEY (GB)
B.g.5 Hernando (FR) - Oval Office (GB) by Pursuit Of Love (GB), GB

126 M Harley 2016: 0 0 0 0 $0
2015: 4 1 1 0 $24,423
Life: 12 3 3 1 $55,889

12Sep15 Don(Eng) gd p1K 2:33^» 3g Handicap 99 1 1º Atzeni A 128 *2.00 Captain Morley128º Kinema131¹¡ Emerahldz127¶£ soon clear 7
01Aug15 Don(Eng) gd p1L 2:11½º 3g Handicap 85 12 6¸¡ Murphy O 132 *4.00 Elkaayed133¨© Roseburg140¶¡ Express Himself133¨µ no impression 14
30May15 New(Eng) fm p1L 2:03^» 4g Handicap 84 1 5¹¡ Murphy O 132 6.00 Forgotten Hero132¶£ Squire117¨© Mythical Madness131¡ weakened closing st 12
18May15 Wds(Eng) gd p1K 2:29¾¼ 4g Handicap 90 7 2¨µ Atzeni A 127 *1.63 Mutatis Mutandis132¨µ Warrior Of Light133 Captain Morley127¹£ not quicken close 7
27Sep14 New(Eng) fm p1K 2:32¿¹ 3 Handicap 81 7 4»¡ Spencer J 128 4.00 Famous Kid130¹ High Church128¶ Almashooqa125¶¡ ridden and kept on 6
23Aug14 Yor(Eng) gd p1M 2:56¼º 3 Handicap 66 6 9¶¶ Spencer J 125 7.00 Vent De Force119£ Adventure Seeker123¡ Connecticut133¹¢ one pace final furl 17
19Jun14 Asc(Eng) fm p1K 2:30»¿ 3 Handicap 81 22 3º Spencer J 123 10.00 Elite Army127£ Windshear128¹¢ Captain Morley123¡ never going pace of 18
31May14 Che(Eng) yl p1K 2:49»» 3 Handicap 84 4 1£ Kirby A 131 2.75 Captain Morley131£ Old Town Boy133¸¡ Arantes127¶¶ kept on well under 9
07May14 Che(Eng) gd p1K 2:42º¹ 3 Handicap 80 9 2«¬ Spencer J 125 4.00 Storm Force Ten125«¬ Captain Morley125«¬ Swivel133¸¡ just held 11
13Jan14 Wol(Eng) ft o1C 2:02¿¹ 3 Maiden 81 6 1¸¢ Spencer J 131 *1.50 Captain Morley131¸¢ L'avenue126¶¢ Notebook131«¬ driven and stayed 8

a

MEY-03/05/16-5 Selections: 7- 8- 6
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WIN, PLACE, EXACTA, TRIFECTA, SWINGER, QUARTET, DOUBLE, ATC

6
Gr1 - AL MAKTOUM CHALLENGE R3 SPONSORED BY EMIRATES STAKES - DIRT

Meydan
03/05/16 - Post Time 9:55am ET

AL MAKTOUM CHALLENGE R3 SPONSORED BY EMIRATES GROUP 1 STAKES -
DIRT

WIN PLACE SHOW No.

Purse $400,000. For 3 year olds and upwards Group 1 Stakes One And One Quarter Miles
Track Record: Prince Bishop (IRE) (8) 2:03.24 (03-28-15) 126 lbs.
Program # Owner PacevSpeed Wgt Jockey Trainer

M
E
Y
0
6

(P.P.1)

1
8-1

Cheng Chung Wah
royal blue, red chevron, red sleeves, royal blue hoops, white cap, red hoop

C Fownes

GUN PIT (AUS)
B.g.5 Dubawi (IRE) - Magic Tori (UNR) by Ali-royal (UNR), AUS

126 J Moreira 2016: 1 0 0 0 $0
2015: 7 3 0 0 $394,272
Life: 20 8 2 1 $856,517

06Feb16 ST(HK) gd p1N 1:47¸¶ g Handicap 118 7 6¶£ C Y Ho 133 b .00 Secret Weapon115¡ Romantic Touch120¨µ Flame Hero119¨µ 14
06Dec15 Cyo(JPN) 1N :0^ 3g Gr1 - Champions Cup 16¹^ Z Purton 125 o .00 Sambista121¶¡ Nonkono Yume123¨© Sound True126«¬ 16
18Nov15 ST(HK) ft o1m 1:36¹º g Handicap 3 1¸ Z Purton 132 b .00 Gun Pit132¸ Eroico113¸¢ Access Years124¨µ 14
01Jul15 ST(HK) ft o1m 1:37¹¼ g 6 1£ Z Purton 133 b .00 Gun Pit133£ Sichuan Vigour119¹ Obliterator116¡ 12
25Mar15 ST(HK) ft o1m 1:37¹¿ g 5 1¨© Z Purton 133 b .00 Gun Pit133¨© Sichuan Vigour116¶¢ Pablosky118¡ 9
15Mar15 ST(HK) gd p1L 2:01¸¾ 3g Gr1 - Bmw Hong Kong Derby 2015 100 8 10»£ Prebble B 126 b .00 Luger126£ Got Fly126¨µ Romantic Touch126¶ 14
01Mar15 ST(HK) fm p1N 1:47^» g Handicap 115 10 6¹£ Rispoli U 127 b .00 Contentment114¶¡ Mr Gnocchi121¨© Anticipation115¸ 13

(P.P.2)

2
20-1

Sh Hamdan bin Rashid Al Maktoum
Royal Blue, White epaulettes, Royal Blue sleeves, striped cap

A Al Raihe

MUNAASER (GB)
B.g.5 New Approach (IRE) - Safwa (IRE) by Green Desert (USA), GB

126 P Hanagan 2016: 3 1 0 0 $73,911
2015: 5 0 1 0 $26,912
Life: 16 3 2 2 $130,685

18Feb16 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:37¶» 3g Handicap 12 5¶ Hanagan P 127 .00 Maftool131¡ Cool Cowboy132¨µ Prayer For Relief131¨µ 23
04Feb16 Mey(UAE) ft 1C 1:56¼½ 3g Gr2 - Al Maktoum Challenge 1 4½£ Hanagan P 127 25.00 Frosted126» Gold City127¸£ Faulkner127¨© weakened final 100m 9
14Jan16 Mey(UAE) ft 1L 2:04¼º 3g Handicap 4 1¨© Hanagan P 127 12.00 Munaaser127¨© Good Contact123¶¢ Think Ahead129£ 10
22Aug15 Yor(Eng) gd p1L 2:13¶^ 3g Handicap 89 5 7º£ O'Neill D 133 8.00 Elhaame133¨µ Roseburg134¶£ Off Art124¡ faded inside final 15
31Jul15 Goo(Eng) fm p1m 1:37¾¾ 3g Handicap 88 4 5º¡* Hanagan P 127 7.00 Belgian Bill129¸¡ The Rectifier129¡ Basem131£ not reach leaders 18
04Jul15 San(Eng) fm p1m 1:40¸¿ 3g Handicap 96 12 2¡ O'Neill D 126 20.00 Basem128¡ Munaaser126¨© Master Carpenter133¶£ not reach winner 12
17Jun15 Asc(Eng) fm p1m 1:40¹^ 3g Handicap 15 26 26¸¾ Hanagan P 123 16.00 Gm Hopkins129¨µ Temptress124¶¡ Chil The Kite134¡ ridden and weakened 30

(P.P.3)

3
12-1

Godolphin
Royal blue, royal blue sleeves, royal blue cap

Kiaran McLaughlin

WATERSHED (USA)
B.c.4 Bernardini (USA) - Thousand Islands (GB) by Dubai Millennium (GB), USA

126 James Doyle 2016: 1 0 0 1 $20,476
2015: 4 2 0 0 $120,231
Life: 5 2 0 1 $140,707

04Feb16 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:37¹½ 3g Gr3 - Firebreak Stakes 3 3¸ Doyle J 126 10.00 Confrontation126¸ One Man Band126¨© Watershed126£ never near to chall 7
26Dec15 SA8 ft 7f -- -- 1:21½¼ 3 Gr1 - Malibu Stakes ----- 3 -- -- -- -- 5½¢ Rosario J 118 7.50 Runhappy123¹¡ Marking118¶£ Lord Nelson118£ no rally 7
15Oct15 Kee7 ft 7f -- -- 1:26»¾ 3g Allowance ----- 4 -- -- -- -- 1¶£ Rosario J 118 *.40 Watershed118¶£ Sharm120¼¢ Holy Whirl Wind120¹£ cleard at will in 8
29Aug15 Sar8 ft 7f -- -- 1:20»º 3 Gr1 - Kings Bishop ----- 4 -- -- -- -- 4¼¡ Rosario J 117 3.60 Runhappy117º Limousine Liberal117¸ Holy Boss121¡ rail turn 11
07Aug15 Sar4 ft 6f -- -- 1:09ºº 3g Maiden Special Weight ----- 1 -- -- -- -- 1º Rosario J 119 3.30 Watershed119º Come As You Are119º Boone Docks119¶ going away 9

(P.P.4)

4
5-2

Sh Mohd bin Khalifa Al Maktoum
Yellow, royal blue chevron, yellow sleeves, royal blue cap

M F De Kock

MUBTAAHIJ (IRE)
B.c.4 Dubawi (IRE) - Pennegale (IRE) by Pennekamp (USA), IRE

126 C Soumillon 2016: 1 0 0 0 $4,724
2015: 6 3 1 0 $1,376,875
Life: 10 4 1 0 $1,394,773

04Feb16 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:37¹½ 3g Gr3 - Firebreak Stakes 4 5º¢ Soumillon C 126 *1.00 Confrontation126¸ One Man Band126¨© Watershed126£ ran on same pace fi 7
06Jun15 Bel11 ft 1K -- -- 2:26¼» 3 Gr1 - Belmont Stakes ---2.7 1 -- -- -- -- 4½£ Ortiz Jr I 126 14.00 American Pharoah126»¡ Frosted126¸ Keen Ice126¨µ no rally 8
02May15 CD11 ft 1L -- -- 2:03¸^ 3 Gr1 - Kentucky Derby ---2.7 6 -- -- -- -- 8¿¡ Soumillon C 126 14.00 American Pharoah126¶ Firing Line126¸ Dortmund126¨µ even 22
28Mar15 Mey(UAE) ft 1C 1:58¹» 3 Gr2 - Uae Derby 65 1 1¾ Soumillon C 121 *2.25 Mubtaahij121¾ Maftool121£ Golden Barows121¨µ 10
07Mar15 Mey(UAE) ft 1C 1:59^¾ 3 Listed Stakes 3 1¸¡ O'Neill D 120 .00 Mubtaahij120¸¡ Sir Fever130¶¶ Ajwad130½¡ 0
12Feb15 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:37¼¿ 3 Gr3 - Uae 2000 Guineas 3 2«¬ Dobbs P 121 .00 Maftool121«¬ Mubtaahij121¶¶ Ajwad131¼£ 7
15Jan15 Mey(UAE) ft 7f 1:24¾¼ 3g Conditions 9 1» O'Neill D 120 .00 Mubtaahij120» Ajwad130¨µ Maftool122» 13

(P.P.5)

5
20-1

Sh Hamdan bin Rashid Al Maktoum
Royal Blue, White epaulettes, Black cap

A Al Raihe

HAATHEQ (USA)
B.h.9 Seeking The Gold (USA) - Alshadiyah (USA) by Danzig (USA), USA

126 D O'Neill 2016: 3 2 0 0 $94,713
2015: 7 0 1 1 $108,619
Life: 52 11 14 6 $889,829

19Feb16 Jeb(UAE) o1L 1:57¿¹ 3g Listed 2 1¨© O'Neill D 126 .00 Haatheq126¨© Farrier126¨µ Sefri128¸¡ 0
05Feb16 Jeb(UAE) ft 1L :0^ 3g Conditions 6 1¶¢ Hanagan P 131 .00 Haatheq131¶¢ Bluff121¶¢ Pupil118¶ 11
07Jan16 Mey(UAE) fm p1m 1:37¶¸ 3g Gr2 - Al Maktoum Challenge R1 Presented By Longines 13 7¼¢ Hanagan P 126 .00 Le Bernardin126«¬ Layl126¨© Prayer For Relief126¨© 0
17Dec15 Mey(UAE) ft 1L 2:04»¿ 3g Listed Stakes 2 4½¢ O'Neill D 126 4.00 Special Fighter126»£ Farrier129¨© Torchlighter126¶¡ 7
28Mar15 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:36¾¶ 3g Gr2 - Godolphin Mile Sponsored By Meydan Sobha 11 4¸ O'Neill D 126 33.00 Tamarkuz126¨© Sloane Avenue126¶¡ Free Wheeling126¡ 15
07Mar15 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:37¹¶ 3g Gr3 - Burj Nahaar 12 4º Ffrench R 126 .00 Tamarkuz126¸£ Gold City126¡ Layl126£ 0
19Feb15 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:37º¶ 4g Handicap 10 4»£ Hanagan P 132 6.00 Layl125¶¡ Giftorm122º¢ Romansh132 15

(P.P.6)

6
15-1

Sh Mansoor bin Mohd Al Maktoum
maroon, white stripe, white sleeves, maroon cap, white hoops

M Al Muhairi

SPECIAL FIGHTER (IRE)
Ch.h.5 Teofilo (IRE) - Susu (GB) by Machiavellian (USA), IRE

126 F Jara 2016: 3 1 0 0 $68,907
2015: 4 2 1 0 $41,364
Life: 17 5 2 0 $125,472

04Feb16 Mey(UAE) ft 1C 1:56¼½ 3g Gr2 - Al Maktoum Challenge 8 6¶¸ Jara F 127 5.00 Frosted126» Gold City127¸£ Faulkner127¨© Never better than 9
21Jan16 Mey(UAE) ft 1C 1:57¹¿ 3g Handicap 4 1» Jara F 130 .00 Special Fighter130» Plantagenet123¶£ Romansh125£ 6
07Jan16 Mey(UAE) fm p1m 1:37¶¸ 3g Gr2 - Al Maktoum Challenge R1 Presented By Longines 7 6»¡ Jara F 126 .00 Le Bernardin126«¬ Layl126¨© Prayer For Relief126¨© 0
17Dec15 Mey(UAE) ft 1L 2:04»¿ 3g Listed Stakes 4 1»£ Jara F 126 12.00 Special Fighter126»£ Farrier129¨© Torchlighter126¶¡ 7
05Nov15 Mey(UAE) ft 1L 2:11ºº 3g Handicap 5 2¶¡ Rosales J 127 20.00 Etijaah117¶¡ Special Fighter127¹¢ Torchlighter122¸£ 9
03Apr15 Jlr(CNA) gd p1O 2:16¸¶ 3g Handicap 48 1¸¡ De Sousa S 117 .00 Special Fighter117¸¡ Counterglow117¶¡ Start Right125¡ 9
31Jan15 Mey(UAE) fm p1N 1:48½¶ 3g Handicap 52 15 10½¢ Buckell G 113½ 33.00 Ostaad121¶¢ Journeyman128¨© Genius Boy131¶¢ 16

MEY-03/05/16-6 RACE 6 CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE



RACE 6 CONTINUED MEY
(P.P.7)

7
15-1

Sh Mansoor bin Mohd Al Maktoum
Maroon, white stripe, white sleeves, black cap

S Seemar

GOLD CITY (IRE)
B.g.7 Pivotal (GB) - Storm Lily (USA) by Storm Cat (USA), IRE

126 R Mullen 2016: 2 0 1 0 $51,524
2015: 5 0 3 0 $99,070
Life: 25 3 7 1 $306,829

04Feb16 Mey(UAE) ft 1C 1:56¼½ 3g Gr2 - Al Maktoum Challenge 4 2» Mullen R 127 b 50.00 Frosted126» Gold City127¸£ Faulkner127¨© ran on same pace fi 9
07Jan16 Mey(UAE) fm p1m 1:37¶¸ 3g Gr2 - Al Maktoum Challenge R1 Presented By Longines 6 9¶^ Crouch H 126 b .00 Le Bernardin126«¬ Layl126¨© Prayer For Relief126¨© 0
17Dec15 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:36¶¸ 3g Listed Stakes 2 2»¡ Mullen R 126 b 5.00 Le Bernardin126»¡ Gold City126¹ Layl126º¡ 7
28Mar15 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:36¾¶ 3g Gr2 - Godolphin Mile Sponsored By Meydan Sobha 78 10 8½¡ Monaghan M 126 b 25.00 Tamarkuz126¨© Sloane Avenue126¶¡ Free Wheeling126¡ 15
07Mar15 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:37¹¶ 3g Gr3 - Burj Nahaar 6 2¸£ Mullen R 126 b .00 Tamarkuz126¸£ Gold City126¡ Layl126£ 0
12Feb15 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:37º» 3g Gr3 - Firebreak Stakes 6 2º Mullen R 126 b .00 Tamarkuz126º Gold City126¹£ Empire Storm126¸¡ 10
08Jan15 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:38¸¶ 3g Gr2 - Al Maktoum Challenge 3 4º Monaghan M 126 b .00 Surfer126¸¢ Frankyfourfingers126¶¢ Haatheq126¡ 15

(P.P.8)

8
15-1

Sh Ahmed bin Mohd Al Maktoum
Maroon, White star and sleeves, Maroon Cap, white star

D Watson

FAULKNER (GB)
Ch.h.6 Pivotal (GB) - Fibou (USA) by Seeking The Gold (USA), GB

126 P Dobbs 2016: 3 1 0 1 $88,589
2015: 2 1 0 0 $55,571
Life: 7 4 0 1 $167,647

18Feb16 Mey(UAE) ft 1C 1:56½¸ 3g Handicap 3 1¨µ Dobbs P 129 .00 Faulkner129¨µ Tiz Now Tiz Then118½£ Let's Go130¨© 14
04Feb16 Mey(UAE) ft 1C 1:56¼½ 3g Gr2 - Al Maktoum Challenge 6 3½£ Dobbs P 127 10.00 Frosted126» Gold City127¸£ Faulkner127¨© ran on final 400m 9
07Jan16 Mey(UAE) fm p1m 1:37¶¸ 3g Gr2 - Al Maktoum Challenge R1 Presented By Longines 10 1 4 Hitchcott S 126 .00 Le Bernardin126«¬ Layl126¨© Prayer For Relief126¨© 0
03Dec15 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:35¼¾ 3g Handicap 4 4¶¶ Dobbs P 131 *.91 One Man Band128½ Lanark123¹ Ostaad117¶¢ 6
08Jan15 Mey(UAE) ft 7f 1:25¾^ 3g Handicap 13 1£ Dobbs P 125 *4.00 Faulkner125£ Tamarkuz132¨© Shaishee131¶£ 14
18Dec14 Mey(UAE) ft 6f 1:12¼^ 2g Handicap 6 1¸ Dobbs P 131 *1.75 Faulkner131¸ Satwa Story128¸¢ Muharrib127£ 8
28Nov14 Jeb(UAE) ft 6f 1:12¹½ 2g Maiden 6 1¼¢ Dobbs P 126 .00 Faulkner126¼¢ Murasil126¶¢ Conform With Fact126º 10

(P.P.9)

9
20-1

Charles E Fipke
White, royal blue diamond, yellow sleeves, royal blue cap

M F De Kock

GOLDEN SOUL (USA)
Ch.h.6 Perfect Soul (IRE) - Hollywood Gold (USA) by Mr. Prospector (USA), USA

126 W Smith 2016: 1 0 0 1 $11,262
2015: 5 0 0 1 $30,917
Life: 26 3 3 3 $191,703

11Feb16 Mey(UAE) gd p1N 1:50^¹ 3g Handicap 79 3 3¸£ Smith W 127 o .00 Musaddas127¶¡ Dormello128¶¢ Golden Soul127«¬ 14
01Aug15 Sar9 gd 1O -- -- 2:13¼¿ g Gr2 - Bowling Green Handicap ----- 6 -- -- -- -- 6¶¸ Bridgmohan S 115 b 30.00 Red Rifle121¸¡ War Dancer117¶¢ Imagining121¸£ no response 9
28Jun15 SA4 gd p1M -- -- 2:49º¼ 3g Allowance ---5.1 3 -- -- -- -- 4º Talamo J 119 5.50 Crucero119¨µ Going Somewhere119¶¢ Decisive Edge119¸¡ no bid 7
23May15 CD8 gd p1K -- -- 2:28¸º 3g Gr3 - Louisville Handicap ---5.1 8 -- -- -- -- 3¹¢ Albarado R 115 7.00 Xtra Luck114¶¡ For Greater Glory114¶£ Golden Soul115¨µ late gain 9
21Feb15 FG9 gd p1N -- -- 1:48¾º 4g Gr3 - Fair Grounds Stakes ---3.9 7 -- -- -- -- 9½¡ Hernandez Jr B 113 25.00 Chocolate Ride112¶£ Glenard115¸£ Pyrite Mountain115¶ no factor 11
17Jan15 FG8 gd p1B -- -- 1:42º¸ 3g Gr3 - Colonel R Bradley ---4.3 7 -- -- -- -- 5»¡ Hernandez Jr B 115 8.00 String King116¶¢ Gentleman's Kitten116¨© Highball113¸¡ angled out 9
19Dec14 FG7 fm p1B -- -- 1:44¾º g Gr2 - ---4.3 5 -- -- -- -- 4¶º Hernandez Jr B 122 2.00 Grand Contender118¶¡ Treasury Bill118¿ All Stormy118¹ empty 9

(P.P.10)

10
15-1

Sh Hamdan bin Mohd Al Maktoum
maroon, White double-sash, White sleeves, maroon cap, White star

D Watson

STORM BELT (USA)
B.h.7 More Than Ready (USA) - Mari's Thunder (USA) by Thunder Gulch (USA), USA

126 S Hitchcott 2016: 2 0 1 0 $36,537
2015: 5 0 0 0 $18,616
Life: 27 4 6 0 $155,842

25Feb16 Mey(UAE) ft 1L 2:04¸º 3g Handicap 3 2¸ Hitchcott S 117 .00 California Chrome132¸ Storm Belt117¸¢ Success Story117¨µ ran on final 500m 8
21Jan16 Mey(UAE) ft 1C 1:57¹¿ 3g Handicap 2 4½¡ Hitchcott S 131 .00 Special Fighter130» Plantagenet123¶£ Romansh125£ 6
17Dec15 Mey(UAE) ft 1L 2:04»¿ 3g Listed Stakes 7 6¶¿ Dobbs P 126 *2.75 Special Fighter126»£ Farrier129¨© Torchlighter126¶¡ 7
07Mar15 Mey(UAE) ft 1L 2:04¿¸ 3g Gr1 - Al Maktoum Challenge R3 2 5¶¶ Dobbs P 126 .00 African Story126¨µ Prince Bishop126¹¡ Henry Clay126º¡ 0
19Feb15 Mey(UAE) ft 1L 2:04»¸ 3g Handicap 8 1¶¢* Dobbs P 126 11.00 Toolain123¹¢ Artigiano128¶¢ Farrier127¶¢ 15
29Jan15 Mey(UAE) ft 1C 1:59¾½ 3g Handicap 3 4¹¡ Hitchcott S 131 7.00 I'm Back128¸£ Tiz Now Tiz Then123¡ Artigiano132¨µ 12
15Jan15 Mey(UAE) ft 1L 2:06¼^ 3g Handicap 4 4¼¡ Dobbs P 132 *2.50 Le Bernardin128º£ Famous Kid125¶£ Energia Davos131«¬ 10

(P.P.11)

11
2-1

Donegal Racing
Emerald green & yellow blocks, emerald green sleeves, emerald green cap

Dale Romans

KEEN ICE (USA)
B.c.4 Curlin (USA) - Medomak (USA) by Awesome Again (USA), USA

126 R L Moore 2016: 1 0 0 0 $4,762
2015: 9 1 1 2 $1,748,362
Life: 14 2 1 3 $1,819,645

06Feb16 GP13 ft 1N -- -- 1:47¾¿ 4g Gr1 - Donn Handicap ----- 6 -- -- -- -- 6º Castellano J 121 *2.25 Mshawish117¸ Valid117¡ Mexikoma115£ belated bid 8
27Nov15 CD11 ft 1N -- -- 1:48¿¸ 3g Gr1 - Clark Handicap ----- 1 -- -- -- -- 4¶ Lanerie C 120 4.00 Effinex122£ Hoppertunity121¨µ Looks To Spare113«¬ missed shw 9
31Oct15 Kee11 ft 1L -- -- :12^^ 3g Gr1 - Breeders' Cup Classic ----- 2 -- -- -- -- 4¶¹ Ortiz Jr I 122 9.50 American Pharoah122¼¡ Effinex126º¡ Honor Code126¶¡ belatedly 10
29Aug15 Sar11 ft 1L -- -- 2:01»½ 3g Gr1 - Travers ----- 7 -- -- -- -- 1£ Castellano J 126 16.00 Keen Ice126£ American Pharoah126¸¢ Frosted126¸¡ rallied 10
02Aug15 Mth12 ft 1N -- -- 1:47¿» 3 Gr1 - Haskell ----- 6 -- -- -- -- 2¸¢ Desormeaux K 118 18.00 American Pharoah122¸¢ Keen Ice118¹ Upstart118¹¡ good finish outside 8
06Jun15 Bel11 ft 1K -- -- 2:26¼» 3 Gr1 - Belmont Stakes ----- 7 -- -- -- -- 3½¡ Desormeaux K 126 16.00 American Pharoah126»¡ Frosted126¸ Keen Ice126¨µ up for 3rd 8
02May15 CD11 ft 1L -- -- 2:03¸^ 3 Gr1 - Kentucky Derby ----- 14 -- -- -- -- 7¾£ Desormeaux K 126 45.00 American Pharoah126¶ Firing Line126¸ Dortmund126¨µ bid 22

(P.P.12)

12
15-1

Mr A & Mrs F J Van Vuuren
Orange, black cross belts, orange sleeves, orange cap

M F De Kock

PYLON (SAF)
B.g.8 Fort Wood (USA) - Golden Cell (SAF) by Goldkeeper (USA), SAF

126 R Ffrench 2016: 1 0 0 0 $0
2015: 2 0 0 0 $0
Life: 28 9 7 0 $79,938

18Feb16 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:37¶» 3g Handicap 5 10¶» Smith W 127 b .00 Maftool131¡ Cool Cowboy132¨µ Prayer For Relief131¨µ 23
28Mar15 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:36¾¶ 3g Gr2 - Godolphin Mile Sponsored By Meydan Sobha 69 12 9¶^ Geroudis J 126 b 66.00 Tamarkuz126¨© Sloane Avenue126¶¡ Free Wheeling126¡ 15
07Mar15 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:37¹¶ 3g Gr3 - Burj Nahaar 8 9¸¸ Lerena G 126 b .00 Tamarkuz126¸£ Gold City126¡ Layl126£ 0
27May14 Vaa(SAf) ft o7f 1:28¾¿ 3g Pinnacle 9 5¶^ Danielson R 136 b 5.00 Jet Jamboree129¶¢ Uncle Tommy136¶¢ Taptap Makhatini129º Never went on 9
22Apr14 Vaa(SAf) ft o1m 1:39¶¾ 3g Listed 3 2¶¢ Fradd R 132 b *1.10 Uncle Tommy132¶¢ Pylon132¶» The Mouseketeer132¡ Run out of it 9
10Apr14 Vaa(SAf) gd p7f 1:21¹¸ 3g Handicap 37 11 9½¢ Lerena G 129 b 5.00 Lost Island129¡ Start Your Engines123¡ Ahoy Captain131£ Cut into 11
22Mar14 Tff(SAf) gd p7f 1:29½¹ 3g Handicap 45 2 8º¡ Lerena G 132 b *5.00 Havana Beat121¨µ Due And Payable130¶£ Foyle126¶¡ 14

a

MEY-03/05/16-6 Selections: 2- 1- 9



M
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Y
0
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WIN, PLACE, EXACTA, TRIFECTA, SWINGER, QUARTET, ATC

7
Gr1 - JEBEL HATTA SPONSORED BY EMIRATES STAKES - TURF

Meydan
03/05/16 - Post Time 10:30am ET

JEBEL HATTA SPONSORED BY EMIRATES GROUP 1 STAKES - TURF

WIN PLACE SHOW No.

Purse $300,000. For 3 year olds and upwards Group 1 Stakes One And One Eighth Miles (Turf)
Track Record: Blue Panis (FR) (5) 1:37.63 (01-20-12) 132 lbs.
Program # Owner PacevSpeed Wgt Jockey Trainer

M
E
Y
0
7

(P.P.1)

1
8-1

Sh Mohd bin Khalifa Al Maktoum
Yellow, royal blue chevron, yellow sleeves, white cap

M F De Kock

ZAHEE (NZ)
B.g.7 Dylan Thomas (IRE) - Zaheeya (IRE)

126 W Smith 2016: 3 0 1 1 $47,849
2015: 4 0 1 1 $58,104
Life: 20 4 4 4 $325,092

25Feb16 Mey(UAE) gd p1m 1:36º» 3g Gr2 - Zabeel Mile 95 3 3¶ Smith W 127 .00 Safety Check130¨© Ghaamer127¶ Zahee127¶¢ headed final 50m 10
14Feb16 Abu(UAE) gd p7f 1:23¿¹ 3g Listed Stakes 77 2¨µ Smith W 125 .00 Ghaamer125¨µ Zahee125¨µ Forjatt125«¬ 10
07Jan16 Mey(UAE) gd p7f 1:23¼¶ 3g Handicap 61 2 16¶¹ Soumillon C 132 7.00 Ghaamer123¶¢ Eastern Rules123«¬ Majestic Mount122¨© 16
28Feb15 Mey(UAE) gd p6f 1:08¿¾ 3g Handicap 57 7 12¶¸ Soumillon C 132 7.00 Ertijaal125¶ Fils Anges126¨© Master Of War125¶¢ 12
12Feb15 Mey(UAE) gd p1N 1:49º» 3g Handicap 107 8 2¶¢ Soumillon C 130 7.00 Limario129¶¢ Zahee130«¬ Elleval123¸ 12
22Jan15 Mey(UAE) fm p7f 1:23¿^ 3g Gr2 - Al Fahidi Fort Sponsored By Gulf News - Turf88 6 3º£ Smith W 126 .00 Safety Check126º Eastern Rules126£ Zahee126¨µ 10
08Jan15 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:38¸¶ 3g Gr2 - Al Maktoum Challenge 2 15¹» Soumillon C 126 .00 Surfer126¸¢ Frankyfourfingers126¶¢ Haatheq126¡ 15
08Mar14 Mey(UAE) ft o1m 1:36¹º 3g Gr3 - Burj Nahaar 27 14 16¶¿ Soumillon C 126 16.00 Shuruq121¶£ Variety Club126£ Capital Attraction126 16
20Feb14 Mey(UAE) gd p7f 1:23¶¼ 3g Handicap 103 7 3¶¢ Soumillon C 130 2.50 Eastern Rules123¶¢ Sommerabend128¨© Zahee130£ 9
06Feb14 Mey(UAE) ft o1C 1:55¼½ 3g Gr2 - Al Maktoum Challenge R2 83 1 5¼¡ Soumillon C 126 10.00 Prince Bishop126¶¢ African Story126º Zambucca126¶¢ 16

(P.P.2)

2
6-1

Sh Mohd Khalifa Al Maktoum, McVeigh, Malherbe
Yellow, royal blue chevron, yellow sleeves, royal blue cap

M F De Kock

JOHANN STRAUSS (GB)
B.h.5 High Chaparral (IRE) - Inchmina (GB) by Cape Cross (IRE), GB

126 C Soumillon 2016: 1 0 0 0 $0
2015: 3 0 1 1 $60,108
Life: 11 1 3 2 $164,684

25Feb16 Mey(UAE) gd p1m 1:36º» 3g Gr2 - Zabeel Mile 75 5 8½£ Soumillon C 127 .00 Safety Check130¨© Ghaamer127¶ Zahee127¶¢ Never near to chall 10
07Mar15 Mey(UAE) fm p1N 1:47¿½ 3g Gr1 - Jebel Hatta 94 6 3¼¡ O'Neill D 126 .00 Hunter's Light126¼¡ Trade Storm126«¬ Johann Strauss126£ 0
26Feb15 Mey(UAE) fm p1m 1:35»¹ 3g Gr2 - Zabeel Mile 96 8 4¸ Dobbs P 126 .00 Safety Check129¶ Dark Emerald126¨© Earnshaw126¶ 11
15Feb15 Abu(UAE) gd p7f 1:21¼» 3g Listed Stakes 39 6 2¨© Dobbs P 125 o .00 Ertijaal125¨© Johann Strauss125¡ Disa Leader125¡ 14
24May14 Cur(IRE) sf p1m 1:47¸¿ 3 Gr1 - Tattersalls Irish 2,000 Guineas 89 13 4¶¹ O'Brien J 126 b 12.00 Kingman126» Shifting Power126¸ Mustajeeb126¼ moderate 6th and ke 11
16May14 Dun(IRE) ft o7f 1:26¹¿ 3 Maiden 90 7 1»¡ O'Brien J 131 b *.36 Johann Strauss131»¡ Atlantic Sea131»¡ Sunlit Rome121¶¡ easily 10
17Apr14 New(Eng) gd p1L 2:04^^ 3 Auction 71 7 6½¢ O'Brien J 131 *1.63 Sudden Wonder131«¬ Observational131¹¡ Seagull Star131¶¡ never nearer 14
02Apr14 Leo(IRE) hy p1m 1:52¶¾ 3 Maiden 81 1 3¶£ O'Brien J 131 *.80 Fiscal Focus131¨© Boqa131¶£ Johann Strauss131¸£ switched right and 10
26Oct13 Don(Eng) sf p1m 1:44¾¹ 2 Gr1 - Racing Post Trophy 107 6 2º¡ Moore R 126 9.00 Kingston Hill126º¡ Johann Strauss126¸¡ Altruistic126¨µ no threat to winner 11
20Oct13 Naa(IRE) sf p7f 1:28¸¼ 2 Maiden 91 7 2¨µ O'Brien J 131 *.29 Sniper128¨µ Johann Strauss131¶^ Fiscal Focus131«¬ not reach winner 6

(P.P.3)

3
6-1

Sh Hamdan bin Rashid Al Maktoum
Royal Blue, White epaulettes, Royal Blue sleeves, striped cap

M F De Kock

ERTIJAAL (AUS)
Ch.c.5 Hard Spun (USA) - Alharir (AUS) by Jeune (GB), AUS

126 P Hanagan 2016: 2 0 1 0 $41,219
2015: 5 2 1 0 $94,569
Life: 9 4 2 0 $143,344

18Feb16 Mey(UAE) ft 1C 1:56½¸ 3g Handicap 7 12¸½ Hanagan P 132 .00 Faulkner129¨µ Tiz Now Tiz Then118½£ Let's Go130¨© 14
28Jan16 Mey(UAE) fm p1N 1:47¾» 3g Gr2 - Al Rashidiya 87 4 2¶¢ Hanagan P 127 2.50 Forries Waltz127¶¢ Ertijaal127¸£ Earnshaw127¨© ran on well 14
30May15 Grv(SAf) gd p1L 2:02½¿ 3 Gr1 - Daily News 2000 59 10 2¶¢ Delpech A 132 2.50 French Navy132¶¢ Ertijaal132¶¢ The Conglomerate132£ Hit front-nice run 15
25Apr15 Tff(SAf) gd p1K 2:34»¿ 3 Gr1 - S A Derby 22 5 4½ Delpech A 128 *2.00 Legal Eagle128¹ Deputy Jud128¶£ French Navy128¸¢ Hit front - steadied 14
28Mar15 Tff(SAf) gd p1N 1:51º½ 3 Gr1 - S A Classic 5 16 11¶¹ Lerena G 128 *1.10 French Navy128£ Amsterdam128¶¡ Deputy Jud129£ Bumped st - exam/nil 15
31Jan15 Ken(SAf) gd p1L 2:03¾¸ 3 Gr1 - Investec Cape Derby 50 6 1º£ Lerena G 128 3.00 Ertijaal128º£ Act Of War128¨© Liquid Mercury128¨© Great win 8
11Jan15 Tff(SAf) gd p1N 1:49º^ 3 Listed 31 12 1¡ Lerena G 123 *.70 Ertijaal123¡ Deputy Jud119£ Greek Legend123¶¢ Dug down deep 14
21Dec14 Tff(SAf) gd p1L 2:03¾¶ 3g Handicap 24 13 1¾¢ Lerena G 130 *1.00 Ertijaal130¾¢ Roman Ridge122¶¢ Dance Kid121¨µ Bumped - too good 14
28Nov14 Grv(SAf) ft o7f :2¸^ 3g Maiden 2 1½£ Delpech A 128 *1.30 Ertijaal128½£ Fabrizio128«¬ Heir To Riches128¸ Green - too good 10

(P.P.4)

4
8-1

Mssrs Roy Moodley & Bilro, Bilro Et Al
White, orange maltese cross, emerald green sleeves, orange cap

Paul Lafferty

HARRY'S SON (AUS)
B.c.5 Haradasun (AUS) - Dash On Ruby (AUS) by Anabaa (USA), AUS

126 H Bentley 2016: 2 0 1 0 $63,238
2015: 2 1 0 0 $53,484
Life: 13 4 4 3 $202,868

25Feb16 Mey(UAE) gd p1m 1:36º» 3g Gr2 - Zabeel Mile 91 2 4¸¢ Mullen R 127 .00 Safety Check130¨© Ghaamer127¶ Zahee127¶¢ one pace final 100m 10
21Jan16 Mey(UAE) fm p7f 1:22½½ 3g Gr2 - Al Fahidi Fort Sponsored By Meydan Sobha 91 1 2¶£ Strydom P 126 11.00 Safety Check126¶£ Harry's Son126¶ Mastermind126¡ rol well final 400 9
28Mar15 Tff(SAf) gd p1N 1:51º½ 3 Gr1 - S A Classic 28 17 5º¡ Strydom P 128 4.50 French Navy128£ Amsterdam128¶¡ Deputy Jud129£ Led - no more 15
28Feb15 Tff(SAf) gd p1m 1:38¶» 3 Gr2 - Betting World Gauteng Guineas 54 8 1¡ Strydom P 128 *2.00 Harry's Son128¡ French Navy128¶¢ Forest Fox128¶ Cut into - kept on 16
20Dec14 Ken(SAf) gd p1m 1:39¸¸ 3g Gr1 - Grand Parade Cape Guineas 47 6 2¶£ Strydom P 128 6.00 Act Of War128¶£ Harry's Son128¨µ Kingvoldt128¹¡ Speedy cut - game 14
29Nov14 Tff(SAf) gd p1m 1:38½º 3 Gr2 - Investec Dingaans 30 9 2º¢ Strydom P 128 *1.60 Unparalleled128º¢ Harry's Son128¶¢ French Navy128¶£ Hung in last 300m 16
01Nov14 Tff(SAf) gd p7f 1:23½¿ 3 Gr3 - Graham Beck 23 1 1¸ Strydom P 128 7.00 Harry's Son128¸ Jayyed118¨© Trip To Heaven118¶¢ Baulked - classy 13
26Jul14 Grv(SAf) ft p1m 1:35¶½ 2 Gr1 - Premiers Champion 10 3 1«¬ Strydom P 128 6.00 Harry's Son128«¬ Jayyed129«¬ Anjaal128«¬ Shoe refit - gutsy 14
05Jul14 Grv(SAf) gd p7f 1:25¶^ 2 Gr1 - Durban Golden Horseshoe 8 5 3¶¢ Strydom P 128 5.50 Afrikaburn128¶ One Fine Day122¨µ Harry's Son128¶¢ Carried out-cut R/H 14
24May14 Sco(SAf) gd p6f 1:09º½ 2 Gr1 - Tsogo Sun Medallion 4 3¹¡ Randolph S 128 40.00 Guiness128¨µ Carry On Alice122¹¢ Harry's Son128¨µ Squeezed - slow 15

(P.P.5)

5
12-1

Sh Hamdan bin Mohd Al Maktoum
Light blue, blue seams, light blue sleeves, light blue cap

S Bin Ghadayer

EARNSHAW (USA)
Grey.h.5 Medaglia d'Oro (USA) - Emily Bronte (GB) by Machiavellian (USA), USA

126 M Barzalona 2016: 3 0 0 1 $20,476
2015: 2 0 0 1 $157,657
Life: 12 2 3 2 $229,000

18Feb16 Mey(UAE) gd p1L 2:04½¿ 3g Gr3 - Dubai Millennium 66 4 8¼ Barzalona M 127 b .00 Tryster127¸£ Haafaguinea127¨µ Meadow Creek127¨µ Never better than 10
28Jan16 Mey(UAE) fm p1N 1:47¾» 3g Gr2 - Al Rashidiya 79 6 3º Barzalona M 127 b 10.00 Forries Waltz127¶¢ Ertijaal127¸£ Earnshaw127¨© ran on final 400m 14
07Jan16 Mey(UAE) gd p1L 2:01»¿ 3g Handicap 61 14 9¶» Barzalona M 132 b 8.00 Star Empire129¶¢ Elleval125º Sanshaawes126¶ 16
28Mar15 Mey(UAE) gd p1N 1:47½¼ 3g Gr1 - Dubai Turf Sponsored By Dp World 112 4 5»¡ Barzalona M 126 b 28.00 Solow126º¢ The Grey Gatsby126£ Mshawish126¡ 10
26Feb15 Mey(UAE) fm p1m 1:35»¹ 3g Gr2 - Zabeel Mile 99 1 3¶ Barzalona M 126 .00 Safety Check129¶ Dark Emerald126¨© Earnshaw126¶ 11
20Aug14 CD(FR) sf p1N 1:55¼^ 3 Listed 2 2¸ Barzalona M 128 .00 Planetaire123¸ Earnshaw128¡ Master's Spirit123¨© 9
01Jun14 Chy(FR) gd p1L 2:05»¾ 3 Gr1 - Prix Du Jockey Club 62 8 13¶¿ Guyon M 128 16.00 The Grey Gatsby128¹ Shamkiyr128¨© Prince Gibraltar128¡ 16
03May14 Stc(FR) sf p1L 2:13»¼ 3 Gr2 - Greffulhe 5 2¸ Guyon M 128 .00 Prince Gibraltar128¸ Earnshaw128¨© Nolohay128¨© 5
03Apr14 ML(FR) yl p7f 1:24¹^ 3 Gr3 - Djebel Stakes 90 2 5¹¢ Guyon M 128 .00 Charm Spirit128¨© Kiram128¨© Imperiator128¨© 7
01Nov13 Stc(FR) yl p1m 1:50¿¹ 2 Gr1 - Criterium International 3 2£ Guyon M 125 .00 Ectot125£ Earnshaw125¨© Prestige Vendome125¶£ 4

MEY-03/05/16-7 RACE 7 CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE



RACE 7 CONTINUED MEY
(P.P.6)

6
20-1

Sh Maktoum bin Mohd Al Maktoum
Maroon, white triple-sash, white sleeves, Maroon cap, white star

S Seemar

FARRIER (USA)
B.g.8 Tapit (USA) - Wild Vision (USA) by Wild Again (USA), USA

126 R Mullen 2016: 2 0 1 0 $31,032
2015: 5 1 2 1 $59,052
Life: 21 4 7 5 $205,178

19Feb16 Jeb(UAE) o1L 1:57¿¹ 3g Listed 9 2¨© Mullen R 126 b .00 Haatheq126¨© Farrier126¨µ Sefri128¸¡ 0
14Jan16 Mey(UAE) ft 1L 2:04¼º 3g Handicap 9 4¸ Mullen R 130 b 11.00 Munaaser127¨© Good Contact123¶¢ Think Ahead129£ 10
17Dec15 Mey(UAE) ft 1L 2:04»¿ 3g Listed Stakes 1 2»£ Mullen R 129 b 3.00 Special Fighter126»£ Farrier129¨© Torchlighter126¶¡ 7
27Nov15 Jeb(UAE) ft 1N 1:50¼¶ 3g 2 1¨µ Mullen R 128 o .00 Farrier128¨µ Mawhub121¹¢ Sefri121¿ 7
19Feb15 Mey(UAE) ft 1L 2:04»¸ 3g Handicap 7 4»£* Mullen R 127 b 16.00 Toolain123¹¢ Artigiano128¶¢ Farrier127¶¢ 15
22Jan15 Mey(UAE) ft 1L 2:05¾¼ 3g Handicap 2 2¸ Mullen R 126 b 8.00 Toolain117¸ Farrier126¶¢ Henry Clay125¸ 13
08Jan15 Mey(UAE) ft 1N 1:59º^ 3g Handicap 71 5 7¼¡ Mullen R 131 *5.00 I'm Back122¶ Henry Clay128¸¡ Le Bernardin128¡ 12
18Dec14 Mey(UAE) ft 1L 2:06¼¿ 3g Listed Stakes 1 3¸¡ Mullen R 126 .00 Cooptado126¶£ Storm Belt129£ Farrier126½ 10
28Nov14 Jeb(UAE) ft 1L 1:57½¼ 3g Conditions 4 2£ Mullen R 126 .00 Jutland126£ Farrier126¿¢ Izaaj126½ 5
21Mar14 Jeb(UAE) gd 1N 1:49½» 4g Conditions 1 3¹¡ Mullen R 128 *1.25 Dormello126¹¡ Atlantic Brave126«¬ Farrier128¸¡ 9

(P.P.7)

7
20-1

Sh Hamdan bin Rashid Al Maktoum
Royal Blue, White epaulettes, Black cap

E Charpy

SEFRI (USA)
Bay.g.6 Jazil (USA) - Taseel (USA) by Danzig (USA), USA

126 D O'Neill 2016: 3 1 0 1 $103,833
2015: 9 1 1 2 $33,433
Life: 24 5 3 4 $203,865

19Feb16 Jeb(UAE) o1L 1:57¿¹ 3g Listed 8 3¨µ Hanagan P 128 b .00 Haatheq126¨© Farrier126¨µ Sefri128¸¡ 0
22Jan16 Jeb(UAE) ft p1m 1:38^¼ 3g Gr3 - Jebel Ali Mile - 3 1£ Hanagan P 126 b .00 Sefri126£ Forjatt126¶ Ennobled Friend126¨© 10
08Jan16 Jeb(UAE) ft 1m 1:37º¹ 3g 6 4¼¢ Hanagan P 125 .00 Forjatt131¶¢ Jayed Jidan121¨© Ennobled Friend128» 8
18Dec15 Jeb(UAE) ft 1N 1:50»^ 3g 3 1¸ Hanagan P 121 .00 Sefri121¸ Jutland128¶¢ Tanfeeth118¡ 0
27Nov15 Jeb(UAE) ft 1N 1:50¼¶ 3g 6 3¹¡ O'Neill D 121 .00 Farrier128¨µ Mawhub121¹¢ Sefri121¿ 7
13Nov15 Jeb(UAE) ft 1N 1:52¾º 3g Handicap 3 2¶¢ O'Neill D 129 .00 Ostaad121¶¢ Sefri129¶¢ Izaaj121£ 7
20Mar15 Jeb(UAE) ft 1N 1:49¸» 3 2 4º O'Neill D 121 14.00 Interpret131¨µ Pit Stop121¶£ Shamaal Nibras128¸ 9
06Mar15 Jeb(UAE) ft 1N 1:50¹» 3g 11 3¹¢ O'Neill D 121 .00 Jutland128¶¢ Interpret131¸ Sefri121£ 0
20Feb15 Jeb(UAE) ft 1N 1:49¸^ 3g Conditions 1 4¼¢ O'Neill D 128 .00 Dormello131º¢ Tanfeeth128¡ Najm Suhail118¶¡ 11
01Feb15 Abu(UAE) gd p1O 2:17¹¸ 3g Handicap 5 4 7¸¼ Hanagan P 130 .00 Snow Squall119½¡ Malekov119¶ Torchlighter127¸£ 9

(P.P.8)

8
9-5

Godolphin
Royal blue, royal blue sleeves, royal blue cap

Charlie Appleby

TRYSTER (IRE)
B.g.5 Shamardal (USA) - Min Alhawa (USA) by Riverman (USA), IRE

126 W Buick 2016: 1 1 0 0 $108,971
2015: 7 6 0 0 $343,329
Life: 11 8 0 1 $458,952

18Feb16 Mey(UAE) gd p1L 2:04½¿ 3g Gr3 - Dubai Millennium 82 5 1¸£ Buick W 127 .00 Tryster127¸£ Haafaguinea127¨µ Meadow Creek127¨µ easily 10
26Sep15 Chd(Eng) ft o1N 1:52¿» 3g Conditions 105 10 1¡ Buick W 131 *1.50 Tryster131¡ Let's Go126¨µ Western Reserve126¶ ran on to lead well 9
28May15 San(Eng) fm p1L 2:06»» 4g Gr3 - Cantor Fitzgerald Brigadier Gerard Stakes 88 4 5¿¢ Buick W 129 3.50 Western Hymn129«¬ Arab Spring129¡ Niceofyoutotellme126¶£ eased when no chanc 5
03Apr15 Lin(Eng) ft o1L 2:08¼^ 4g Conditions 96 4 1£ Buick W 131 *.50 Tryster131£ Complicit131¶¢ Grendisar131¶ impressive 8
14Mar15 Lin(Eng) ft o1L 2:01½¶ 4g Gr3 - Winter Derby 106 4 1£ Kirby A 126 *3.00 Tryster126£ Grendisar126«¬ Grandeur126¨µ won going away 11
04Mar15 Kem(Eng) ft o1L 2:07½¾ 4g Handicap 103 2 1¶¡ Gray S 130¹ *.67 Tryster130¶¡ Rebellious Guest124£ Gaelic Silver115¶ kept on well 7
09Feb15 Wol(Eng) ft o1C 1:58¶½ 4g Handicap 97 3 1¶¡ Gray S 118¹ *1.00 Tryster118¶¡ Solar Deity128¨µ Don't Call Me126º¡ comfortable 6
11Jan15 Chd(Eng) ft o1L 2:07¸¹ 4g Handicap 88 3 1¨© Kirby A 130 *2.00 Tryster130¨© Gaelic Silver123¹¡ Docs Legacy130¶ just held on 7
26Jul14 New(Eng) fm p1L 2:05¹» 3g Handicap 73 8 4»£ De Sousa S 123 4.00 First Flight127¨µ Ajmany135¶ Awake My Soul138º¡ faded towards finish 7
01Jul14 Brg(Eng) fm p1L 2:01^» 3 Maiden 78 3 1» Kirby A 131 *.83 Tryster131» Mbhali131» Executrix126¼ unextended 5

(P.P.9)

9
4-1

Zayat Stables LLC
Light blue, large yellow spots, yellow sleeves, light blue spots, large blue cap

M F De Kock

PRAYER FOR RELIEF (USA)
Dk b/br.h.8 Jump Start (USA) - Sparklin Lil (USA) by Mr. Sparkles (USA), USA

126 R L Moore 2016: 3 0 0 2 $24,309
2015: 3 0 0 1 $35,000
Life: 41 8 6 10 $1,435,942

18Feb16 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:37¶» 3g Handicap 9 3£ Soumillon C 131 b .00 Maftool131¡ Cool Cowboy132¨µ Prayer For Relief131¨µ 23
04Feb16 Mey(UAE) ft 1C 1:56¼½ 3g Gr2 - Al Maktoum Challenge 7 5¾ Soumillon C 127 b 4.50 Frosted126» Gold City127¸£ Faulkner127¨© one pace final 500m 9
07Jan16 Mey(UAE) fm p1m 1:37¶¸ 3g Gr2 - Al Maktoum Challenge R1 Presented By Longines 10 10 3 Soumillon C 126 b .00 Le Bernardin126«¬ Layl126¨© Prayer For Relief126¨© 0
28Mar15 Mey(UAE) ft 1m 1:36¾¶ 3g Gr2 - Godolphin Mile Sponsored By Meydan Sobha 78 8 8¼¢ Soumillon C 126 b 16.00 Tamarkuz126¨© Sloane Avenue126¶¡ Free Wheeling126¡ 15
07Feb15 GP13 ft 1N -- -- 1:49»¶ 4g Gr1 - Donn Handicap - Grade 1 ----- 10 -- -- -- -- 4¾ Edgard Zayas 116 18.00 Constitution119£ Lea121º¢ Elnaawi115¹ gave way 10
10Jan15 GP7 ft 1m -- -- 1:35º¼ 4g Gr3 - Hal's Hope ----- 5 -- -- -- -- 3¡ Castellano J 123 7.50 Lea123¡ Confrontation119¨© Prayer For Relief123¶¢ vied 6
28Nov14 CD11 ft 1N -- -- 1:49¾¾ g Gr1 - Clark Handicap Grade1 Stakes ----- 2 -- -- -- -- 6¶¶ Santana R 118 10.00 Hoppertunity118¡ Protonico117¶¢ Constitution119¼ never a threat 9
01Nov14 SA12 ft 1L -- -- 1:59¾¾ 3g Gr1 - Breeders' Cup Classic ----- 1 -- -- -- -- 12¶¶ Ortiz Jr I 126 50.00 Bayern122¨© Toast Of New York122¨µ California Chrome122¹¡ no threat 15
30Aug14 Sar11 ft 1N -- -- 1:48¾º 3g Gr1 - Woodward Grade 1 ----- 5 -- -- -- -- 3¸ Velazquez J 118 22.00 Itsmyluckyday120¡ Moreno122¶¡ Prayer For Relief118¶ rail to uppr 10
02Aug14 Sar10 ft 1N -- -- 1:48^» 3g Gr1 - Whitney Handicap ----- 2 -- -- -- -- 4½¡ Rosario J 117 45.00 Moreno117¶¢ Itsmyluckyday119¹ Will Take Charge124¹¢ wknd 9

(P.P.10)

10
8-1

Damian Lavelle
, red, white hoop sleeves, white, red diamond cap

David Marnane

ELLEVAL (IRE)
B.g.6 Kodiac (GB) - Penny Rouge (IRE) by Pennekamp (USA), IRE

126 P J Smullen 2016: 3 0 2 1 $55,695
2015: 11 0 2 2 $83,454
Life: 38 3 9 4 $714,050

04Feb16 Mey(UAE) gd p1L 2:02½½ 3g Handicap 87 5 2¡ Smullen P 127 5.00 Think Ahead123¡ Elleval127¨© Zamaam121¶ 13
21Jan16 Mey(UAE) fm p1L 2:04º¾ 3g Handicap 93 4 3¸¢ Smullen P 132 4.00 Sanshaawes132£ Whistle Stop126¶¡ Elleval132¨© 10
07Jan16 Mey(UAE) gd p1L 2:01»¿ 3g Handicap 91 8 2¶¢ Dobbs P 125 8.00 Star Empire129¶¢ Elleval125º Sanshaawes126¶ 16
12Sep15 Leo(IRE) yl p1K 2:38¿¼ 3g Gr3 - Kpmg Enterprise Stakes 92 1 4¶¶ Lordan W 135 20.00 Fascinating Rock138¼ Panama Hat135º£ John F Kennedy126¡ soon one pace in 4th 5
15Aug15 AP10 fm p1L -- -- 2:02^¸ 3g Gr1 - Arlington Million ---10.112 -- -- -- -- 5º¢ Smullen P 126 66.00 The Pizza Man126¨µ Big Blue Kitten126£ Shining Copper126¶¡ mild bid 13
16Jul15 Leo(IRE) yl p1N 1:57¾^ 3g Gr3 - Meld Stakes 105 4 2£ King C 135 7.00 Carla Bianca135£ Elleval135¶¢ Brendan Brackan135¶ not reach winner 6
10Jul15 Nav(IRE) fm p1L 2:04»¾ 3g Premier Handicap 101 2 4£ King C 132¹ 12.00 I'll Be Your Clown119«¬ Unsinkable125¨© Shalaman132¡ kept on same pace 11
27Jun15 Cur(IRE) gd p1m 1:41º¹ 3g Listed Stakes 87 7 7¾ King C 135 20.00 Sovereign Debt138º£ Flight Risk140«¬ Fastnet Mist130¡ one pace 7
13Jun15 Yor(Eng) yl p1m 1:37»^ 3g Listed Stakes 73 7 8¶¹ King C 133 12.00 Top Notch Tonto133¶¡ Gabrial133¶¡ Fire Ship133¶¢ soon weakened 8
07Mar15 Mey(UAE) fm p1N 1:47¿½ 3g Gr1 - Jebel Hatta 83 9 7¶^ Hughes R 126 .00 Hunter's Light126¼¡ Trade Storm126«¬ Johann Strauss126£ 0

a

MEY-03/05/16-7 Selections: 3- 5- 10



PT 7:00am ET

1 Win, Place, Exacta, Trifecta, Swinger, Quartet, PA, ATC
AL BASTAKIYA SPONSORED BY EMIRATES SKYWARDS LISTED

STAKES - DIRT
One And Three Sixteenth Miles - LISTED STAKES. - Purse $250,000.

1 HOMBRE ROJO (IRE) 4 Bentley H 126
2 BLUE CREEK (GB) 15 Buick W 126
3 LAZZAM (GB) 7/2 Soumillon C 126
4 MARKET RALLY (USA) 2/5 Smullen P 126

SELECTIONS: 4- 1- 3
PT 7:35am ET

2 Win, Place, Exacta, Trifecta, Swinger, Quartet, Double, Pick 3, ATC
MAHAB AL SHIMAAL SPONSORED BY EMIRATES SKYWARDS GROUP 3

STAKES - DIRT
Six Furlongs - Gr3 - MAHAB AL SHIMAAL SPONSORED BY EMIRATES
SKYWARDS STAKES - DIRT. - Purse $200,000.

1 MUARRAB (GB) 2 Hanagan P 126
2 SWEET SWAP (USA) 10 Dettori L 126
3 RICH TAPESTRY (IRE) 3/2 Mosse G 126
4 SHAISHEE (USA) 6 O'Shea T 126
5 KIFAAH (GB) 8 O'Neill D 126
6 ANFITRION SALE (ARG) 15 Hitchcott S 126

SELECTIONS: 3- 4- 1
PT 8:10am ET

3 Win, Place, Exacta, Trifecta, Swinger, Quartet, Double, Pick 3, ATC
MEYDAN SPRINT SPONSORED BY ARABIAN ADVENTURES GROUP 3

STAKES - TURF
Five Furlongs (Turf) - Gr3 - MEYDAN SPRINT SPONSORED BY ARABIAN
ADVENTURES STAKES - TURF. - Purse $175,000.

1 MIRZA (GB) 12 Probert D 126
2 MEDICEAN MAN (GB) 12 Bentley H 126
3 SOLE POWER (GB) 5/2 Moore R 126
4 TAAYEL (IRE) 20 O'Neill D 126
5 STEPPER POINT (GB) 10 Dwyer M 126
6 KRYPTON FACTOR (GB) 15 Dettori L 126
7 TOSCANINI (IRE) 7 Doyle J 126
8 JUNGLE CAT (IRE) 5 Buick W 126
9 GOLDREAM (GB) 3 Harley M 126
10 SIR MAXIMILIAN (IRE) 6 Dobbs P 126
11 FITYAAN (GB) 15 Hanagan P 126

SELECTIONS: 3- 7- 9
PT 8:45am ET

4 Win, Place, Exacta, Trifecta, Swinger, Quartet, Double, Pick 3, Jackpot,
ATC

BURJ NAHAAR SPONSORED BY EMIRATES HOLIDAYS GROUP 3
STAKES - DIRT

One Mile - Gr3 - BURJ NAHAAR SPONSORED BY EMIRATES HOLIDAYS
STAKES - DIRT. - Purse $200,000.

1 ROSS (IRE) 15 de Vries A 126
2 LAYL (USA) 7/2 Hitchcott S 126
3 COOL COWBOY (USA) 5/2 Dobbs P 126
4 OVER THE OCEAN (USA) 15 O'Neill D 126
5 GOD'S SPEED (IRE) Dettori L 126
6 MIND THAT BOY (IRE) 12 Barzalona M 126
7 LONG RIVER (USA) 12 Ffrench R 126
8 LE BERNARDIN (USA) 5/2 O'Shea T 126
9 TOP CLEARANCE (USA) 7 Smullen P 126

SELECTIONS: 1- 6- 4
PT 9:20am ET

5 Win, Place, Exacta, Trifecta, Swinger, Quartet, Double, Pick 3, ATC
DUBAI CITY OF GOLD SPONSORED BY SKYCARGO GROUP 2 STAKES -

TURF
One And One Half Miles (Turf) - Gr2 - DUBAI CITY OF GOLD SPONSORED
BY SKYCARGO STAKES - TURF. - Purse $250,000.

1 HAAFAGUINEA (GB) 6 Doyle J 126
2 SANSHAAWES (SAF) 7 Moore R 126
3 REMBRANDT VAN RIJN (IRE) 12 Barzalona M 126
4 DARIYAN (FR) 3 Soumillon C 123
5 BALIOS (IRE) 6 Spencer J 123
6 POSTPONED (IRE) 8/5 Atzeni A 126
7 MAKZON (USA) 20 Tylicki F 123
8 CAPTAIN MORLEY (GB) 15 Harley M 126

SELECTIONS: 7- 8- 6

PT 9:55am ET

6 Win, Place, Exacta, Trifecta, Swinger, Quartet, Double, ATC
AL MAKTOUM CHALLENGE R3 SPONSORED BY EMIRATES GROUP 1

STAKES - DIRT
One And One Quarter Miles - Gr1 - AL MAKTOUM CHALLENGE R3
SPONSORED BY EMIRATES STAKES - DIRT. - Purse $400,000.

1 GUN PIT (AUS) 8 Moreira J 126
2 MUNAASER (GB) 20 Hanagan P 126
3 WATERSHED (USA) 12 Doyle J 126
4 MUBTAAHIJ (IRE) 5/2 Soumillon C 126
5 HAATHEQ (USA) 20 O'Neill D 126
6 SPECIAL FIGHTER (IRE) 15 Jara F 126
7 GOLD CITY (IRE) 15 Mullen R 126
8 FAULKNER (GB) 15 Dobbs P 126
9 GOLDEN SOUL (USA) 20 Smith W 126
10 STORM BELT (USA) 15 Hitchcott S 126
11 KEEN ICE (USA) 2 Moore R 126
12 PYLON (SAF) 15 Ffrench R 126

SELECTIONS: 2- 1- 9
PT 10:30am ET

7 Win, Place, Exacta, Trifecta, Swinger, Quartet, ATC
JEBEL HATTA SPONSORED BY EMIRATES GROUP 1 STAKES - TURF

One And One Eighth Miles (Turf) - Gr1 - JEBEL HATTA SPONSORED BY
EMIRATES STAKES - TURF. - Purse $300,000.

1 ZAHEE (NZ) 8 Smith W 126
2 JOHANN STRAUSS (GB) 6 Soumillon C 126
3 ERTIJAAL (AUS) 6 Hanagan P 126
4 HARRY'S SON (AUS) 8 Bentley H 126
5 EARNSHAW (USA) 12 Barzalona M 126
6 FARRIER (USA) 20 Mullen R 126
7 SEFRI (USA) 20 O'Neill D 126
8 TRYSTER (IRE) 9/5 Buick W 126
9 PRAYER FOR RELIEF (USA) 4 Moore R 126
10 ELLEVAL (IRE) 8 Smullen P 126

SELECTIONS: 3- 5- 10

MEYDAN RACECOURSE PREVIEW
Saturday, March 05, 2016



Horses In Today
ANFITRION SALE (ARG) (6) 2nd
BALIOS (IRE) (5) 5th
BLUE CREEK (GB) (2) 1st
CAPTAIN MORLEY (GB) (8) 5th
COOL COWBOY (USA) (3) 4th
DARIYAN (FR) (4) 5th
EARNSHAW (USA) (5) 7th
ELLEVAL (IRE) (10) 7th
ERTIJAAL (AUS) (3) 7th
FARRIER (USA) (6) 7th
FAULKNER (GB) (8) 6th
FITYAAN (GB) (11) 3rd
GOD'S SPEED (IRE) (5) 4th
GOLD CITY (IRE) (7) 6th
GOLDEN SOUL (USA) (9) 6th

GOLDREAM (GB) (9) 3rd
GUN PIT (AUS) (1) 6th
HAAFAGUINEA (GB) (1) 5th
HAATHEQ (USA) (5) 6th
HARRY'S SON (AUS) (4) 7th
HOMBRE ROJO (IRE) (1) 1st
JOHANN STRAUSS (GB) (2) 7th
JUNGLE CAT (IRE) (8) 3rd
KEEN ICE (USA) (11) 6th
KIFAAH (GB) (5) 2nd
KRYPTON FACTOR (GB) (6) 3rd
LAYL (USA) (2) 4th
LAZZAM (GB) (3) 1st
LE BERNARDIN (USA) (8) 4th
LONG RIVER (USA) (7) 4th

MAKZON (USA) (7) 5th
MARKET RALLY (USA) (4) 1st
MEDICEAN MAN (GB) (2) 3rd
MIND THAT BOY (IRE) (6) 4th
MIRZA (GB) (1) 3rd
MUARRAB (GB) (1) 2nd
MUBTAAHIJ (IRE) (4) 6th
MUNAASER (GB) (2) 6th
OVER THE OCEAN (USA) (4) 4th
POSTPONED (IRE) (6) 5th
PRAYER FOR RELIEF (USA) (9) 7th
PYLON (SAF) (12) 6th
REMBRANDT VAN RIJN (IRE) (3) 5th
RICH TAPESTRY (IRE) (3) 2nd
ROSS (IRE) (1) 4th

SANSHAAWES (SAF) (2) 5th
SEFRI (USA) (7) 7th
SHAISHEE (USA) (4) 2nd
SIR MAXIMILIAN (IRE) (10) 3rd
SOLE POWER (GB) (3) 3rd
SPECIAL FIGHTER (IRE) (6) 6th
STEPPER POINT (GB) (5) 3rd
STORM BELT (USA) (10) 6th
SWEET SWAP (USA) (2) 2nd
TAAYEL (IRE) (4) 3rd
TOP CLEARANCE (USA) (9) 4th
TOSCANINI (IRE) (7) 3rd
TRYSTER (IRE) (8) 7th
WATERSHED (USA) (3) 6th
ZAHEE (NZ) (1) 7th

Trainers In Today
Al Muhairi, M 2(2),3(2),6
Al Raihe, A 2,4,6(2)
Appleby, Charlie 1,3,7
bin Suroor, Saeed 5
Blooshi, Y 2
Botti, Marco 1
Chang, C W 2
Charpy, E 7
Cowell, Robert 3

De Kock, M F 5,6(3),7(4)
Dow, Simon 1
Fownes, C 6
Gask, Jeremy 3
Ghadayer, S Bin 4(2),5,7
Guest, Rae 3
Halford, M 3
Harmash, A Bin 5
Lafferty, Paul 7

Lynam, Edward 3
Marnane, David 7
McLaughlin, Kiaran 6
Muir, William 3
Nass, F 3
Petersen, Niels 4
Romans, Dale 6
Royer-Dupre, Alain 5
Schiergen, Peter 4

Seemar, S 6,7
Selvaratnam 1,4
Shuwaib, H Al 4
Simcock, David 5(2)
Subaie, K 2
Varian, Roger 5
Watson, D 4(2),6(2)
Williams, Ian 3

Numbers in parenthesis denote the number of entries the horsemen has in that race.

Jockeys In Today
Atzeni, A 5
Barzalona, M 4,5,7
Bentley, H 1,3,7
Buick, W 1,3,7
Dettori, L 2,3,4
de Vries, A 4
Dobbs, P 3,4,6

Doyle, James 3,5,6
Dwyer, M 3
Ffrench, R 4,6
Hanagan, P 2,3,6,7
Harley, M 3,5
Hitchcott, S 2,4,6
Jara, F 6

Moore, R L 3,5,6,7
Moreira, J 6
Mosse, G 2
Mullen, R 6,7
O'Neill, D 2,3,4,6,7
O'Shea, T 2,4
Probert, D 3

Smith, W 6,7
Smullen, P J 1,4,7
Soumillon, C 1,5,6,7
Spencer, J P 5
Tylicki, F 5

Meydan Racecourse
Saturday, March 05, 2016



PT 7:00am ET
Race 1 Win, Place, Exacta, Trifecta, Swinger, Quartet,

PA, ATC
AL BASTAKIYA SPONSORED BY EMIRATES SKYWARDS

LISTED STAKES - DIRT
One And Three Sixteenth Miles - LISTED STAKES. - Purse
$250,000.
1 HOMBRE ROJO (IRE) 4-1 Bentley H 126
2 BLUE CREEK (GB) 15-1 Buick W 126
3 LAZZAM (GB) 7-2 Soumillon C 126
4 MARKET RALLY (USA) 2-5 Smullen P 126

SELECTIONS: 4- 1- 3
PT 7:35am ET
Race 2 Win, Place, Exacta, Trifecta, Swinger, Quartet,

Double, Pick 3, ATC
MAHAB AL SHIMAAL SPONSORED BY EMIRATES

SKYWARDS GROUP 3 STAKES - DIRT
Six Furlongs - Gr3 - MAHAB AL SHIMAAL SPONSORED BY
EMIRATES SKYWARDS STAKES - DIRT. - Purse $200,000.
1 MUARRAB (GB) 2-1 Hanagan P 126
2 SWEET SWAP (USA) 10-1 Dettori L 126
3 RICH TAPESTRY (IRE) 3-2 Mosse G 126
4 SHAISHEE (USA) 6-1 O'Shea T 126
5 KIFAAH (GB) 8-1 O'Neill D 126
6 ANFITRION SALE (ARG) 15-1 Hitchcott S 126

SELECTIONS: 3- 4- 1
PT 8:10am ET
Race 3 Win, Place, Exacta, Trifecta, Swinger, Quartet,

Double, Pick 3, ATC
MEYDAN SPRINT SPONSORED BY ARABIAN

ADVENTURES GROUP 3 STAKES - TURF
Five Furlongs (Turf) - Gr3 - MEYDAN SPRINT SPONSORED
BY ARABIAN ADVENTURES STAKES - TURF. - Purse
$175,000.
1 MIRZA (GB) 12-1 Probert D 126
2 MEDICEAN MAN (GB) 12-1 Bentley H 126
3 SOLE POWER (GB) 5-2 Moore R 126
4 TAAYEL (IRE) 20-1 O'Neill D 126
5 STEPPER POINT (GB) 10-1 Dwyer M 126
6 KRYPTON FACTOR (GB) 15-1 Dettori L 126
7 TOSCANINI (IRE) 7-1 Doyle J 126
8 JUNGLE CAT (IRE) 5-1 Buick W 126
9 GOLDREAM (GB) 3-1 Harley M 126
10 SIR MAXIMILIAN (IRE) 6-1 Dobbs P 126
11 FITYAAN (GB) 15-1 Hanagan P 126

SELECTIONS: 3- 7- 9
PT 8:45am ET
Race 4 Win, Place, Exacta, Trifecta, Swinger, Quartet,

Double, Pick 3, Jackpot, ATC
BURJ NAHAAR SPONSORED BY EMIRATES HOLIDAYS

GROUP 3 STAKES - DIRT
One Mile - Gr3 - BURJ NAHAAR SPONSORED BY
EMIRATES HOLIDAYS STAKES - DIRT. - Purse $200,000.
1 ROSS (IRE) 15-1 de Vries A 126
2 LAYL (USA) 7-2 Hitchcott S 126
3 COOL COWBOY (USA) 5-2 Dobbs P 126
4 OVER THE OCEAN (USA) 15-1 O'Neill D 126
5 GOD'S SPEED (IRE) Dettori L 126
6 MIND THAT BOY (IRE) 12-1 Barzalona M 126
7 LONG RIVER (USA) 12-1 Ffrench R 126
8 LE BERNARDIN (USA) 5-2 O'Shea T 126
9 TOP CLEARANCE (USA) 7-1 Smullen P 126

SELECTIONS: 1- 6- 4

PT 9:20am ET
Race 5 Win, Place, Exacta, Trifecta, Swinger, Quartet,

Double, Pick 3, ATC
DUBAI CITY OF GOLD SPONSORED BY SKYCARGO

GROUP 2 STAKES - TURF
One And One Half Miles (Turf) - Gr2 - DUBAI CITY OF GOLD
SPONSORED BY SKYCARGO STAKES - TURF. - Purse
$250,000.
1 HAAFAGUINEA (GB) 6-1 Doyle J 126
2 SANSHAAWES (SAF) 7-1 Moore R 126
3 REMBRANDT VAN RIJN (IRE) 12-1 Barzalona M 126
4 DARIYAN (FR) 3-1 Soumillon C 123
5 BALIOS (IRE) 6-1 Spencer J 123
6 POSTPONED (IRE) 8-5 Atzeni A 126
7 MAKZON (USA) 20-1 Tylicki F 123
8 CAPTAIN MORLEY (GB) 15-1 Harley M 126

SELECTIONS: 7- 8- 6
PT 9:55am ET
Race 6 Win, Place, Exacta, Trifecta, Swinger, Quartet,

Double, ATC
AL MAKTOUM CHALLENGE R3 SPONSORED BY

EMIRATES GROUP 1 STAKES - DIRT
One And One Quarter Miles - Gr1 - AL MAKTOUM
CHALLENGE R3 SPONSORED BY EMIRATES STAKES -
DIRT. - Purse $400,000.
1 GUN PIT (AUS) 8-1 Moreira J 126
2 MUNAASER (GB) 20-1 Hanagan P 126
3 WATERSHED (USA) 12-1 Doyle J 126
4 MUBTAAHIJ (IRE) 5-2 Soumillon C 126
5 HAATHEQ (USA) 20-1 O'Neill D 126
6 SPECIAL FIGHTER (IRE) 15-1 Jara F 126
7 GOLD CITY (IRE) 15-1 Mullen R 126
8 FAULKNER (GB) 15-1 Dobbs P 126
9 GOLDEN SOUL (USA) 20-1 Smith W 126
10 STORM BELT (USA) 15-1 Hitchcott S 126
11 KEEN ICE (USA) 2-1 Moore R 126
12 PYLON (SAF) 15-1 Ffrench R 126

SELECTIONS: 2- 1- 9
PT 10:30am ET
Race 7 Win, Place, Exacta, Trifecta, Swinger, Quartet,

ATC
JEBEL HATTA SPONSORED BY EMIRATES GROUP 1

STAKES - TURF
One And One Eighth Miles (Turf) - Gr1 - JEBEL HATTA
SPONSORED BY EMIRATES STAKES - TURF. - Purse
$300,000.
1 ZAHEE (NZ) 8-1 Smith W 126
2 JOHANN STRAUSS (GB) 6-1 Soumillon C 126
3 ERTIJAAL (AUS) 6-1 Hanagan P 126
4 HARRY'S SON (AUS) 8-1 Bentley H 126
5 EARNSHAW (USA) 12-1 Barzalona M 126
6 FARRIER (USA) 20-1 Mullen R 126
7 SEFRI (USA) 20-1 O'Neill D 126
8 TRYSTER (IRE) 9-5 Buick W 126
9 PRAYER FOR RELIEF (USA) 4-1 Moore R 126
10 ELLEVAL (IRE) 8-1 Smullen P 126

SELECTIONS: 3- 5- 10
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Race 1 PT 7:00am ET Win, Place, Exacta, Trifecta, Swinger, Quartet, PA, ATC LISTED STAKES
AL BASTAKIYA SPONSORED BY EMIRATES SKYWARDS LISTED STAKES - DIRT

Purse $250,000.
One And Three Sixteenth Miles

1 HOMBRE ROJO (IRE) B.c.3 126 H Bentley Simon Dow 4-1 3-1-1
2 BLUE CREEK (GB) Gr.c.3 126 W Buick Charlie Appleby 15-1 2-1
3 LAZZAM (GB) Ch.c.3 126 C Soumillon Marco Botti 7-2 2-2-6
4 MARKET RALLY (USA) Ch.c.3 126 P J Smullen Selvaratnam 2-5 1-4-1

SELECTIONS: 4- 1- 3
Race 2 PT 7:35am ET Win, Place, Exacta, Trifecta, Swinger, Quartet, Double, Pick 3, ATCGR3 - MAHAB AL SHIMAAL SPONSORED BY EMIRATES SKYWARDS STAKES - DIRT

MAHAB AL SHIMAAL SPONSORED BY EMIRATES SKYWARDS GROUP 3 STAKES - DIRT
Purse $200,000.

Six Furlongs
1 MUARRAB (GB) B.g.7 126 P Hanagan M Al Muhairi 2-1 2-5-1
2 SWEET SWAP (USA) Ch.h.7 126 L Dettori K Subaie 10-1 7-2-3
3 RICH TAPESTRY (IRE) B.g.8 126 G Mosse C W Chang 3-2 1-13-6
4 SHAISHEE (USA) B.g.6 126 T O'Shea M Al Muhairi 6-1 4-6-10
5 KIFAAH (GB) Bay.g.5 126 D O'Neill A Al Raihe 8-1 2-6-1
6 ANFITRION SALE (ARG) Ch.c.5 126 S Hitchcott Y Blooshi 15-1 8-12-1

SELECTIONS: 3- 4- 1
Race 3 PT 8:10am ET Win, Place, Exacta, Trifecta, Swinger, Quartet, Double, Pick 3, ATCGR3 - MEYDAN SPRINT SPONSORED BY ARABIAN ADVENTURES STAKES - TURF

MEYDAN SPRINT SPONSORED BY ARABIAN ADVENTURES GROUP 3 STAKES - TURF
Purse $175,000.

Five Furlongs (Turf)
1 MIRZA (GB) B.g.9 126 D Probert Rae Guest 12-1 9-6-3
2 MEDICEAN MAN (GB) Ch.g.10 126 H Bentley Jeremy Gask 12-1 7-1-6
3 SOLE POWER (GB) Dk B.g.9 126 R L Moore Edward Lynam 5-2 11-9-1
4 TAAYEL (IRE) B.g.6 126 D O'Neill M Al Muhairi 20-1 10-4-7
5 STEPPER POINT (GB) B.g.7 126 M Dwyer William Muir 10-1 6-5-10
6 KRYPTON FACTOR (GB) B.g.8 126 L Dettori F Nass 15-1 5-8-5
7 TOSCANINI (IRE) B.c.4 126 James Doyle M Halford 7-1 5-4-4
8 JUNGLE CAT (IRE) B.c.4 126 W Buick Charlie Appleby 5-1 1-18-2
9 GOLDREAM (GB) Dk B.g.7 126 M Harley Robert Cowell 3-1 1-5-1
10 SIR MAXIMILIAN (IRE) B.g.7 126 P Dobbs Ian Williams 6-1 1-6-4
11 FITYAAN (GB) B.g.8 126 P Hanagan M Al Muhairi 15-1 4-8-2

SELECTIONS: 3- 7- 9
Race 4 PT 8:45am ET Win, Place, Exacta, Trifecta, Swinger, Quartet, Double, Pick 3, Jackpot, ATCGR3 - BURJ NAHAAR SPONSORED BY EMIRATES HOLIDAYS STAKES - DIRT

BURJ NAHAAR SPONSORED BY EMIRATES HOLIDAYS GROUP 3 STAKES - DIRT
Purse $200,000.

One Mile
1 ROSS (IRE) Bay.c.4 126 A de Vries Peter Schiergen 15-1 7-4-1
2 LAYL (USA) B.h.6 126 S Hitchcott D Watson 7-2 7-2-3
3 COOL COWBOY (USA) Ch.h.5 126 P Dobbs D Watson 5-2 2-1-2
4 OVER THE OCEAN (USA) Gr.h.6 126 D O'Neill Niels Petersen 15-1 3-14-4
5 GOD'S SPEED (IRE) B.g.5 126 L Dettori H Al Shuwaib 1-1-1
6 MIND THAT BOY (IRE) Bay.c.4 126 M Barzalona S Bin Ghadayer 12-1 11-8-4
7 LONG RIVER (USA) Ch.h.6 126 R Ffrench S Bin Ghadayer 12-1 4-6-13
8 LE BERNARDIN (USA) Dk b/br.h.7 126 T O'Shea A Al Raihe 5-2 4-1-1
9 TOP CLEARANCE (USA) B.c.4 126 P J Smullen Selvaratnam 7-1 5-1-8

SELECTIONS: 1- 6- 4
Race 5 PT 9:20am ET Win, Place, Exacta, Trifecta, Swinger, Quartet, Double, Pick 3, ATCGR2 - DUBAI CITY OF GOLD SPONSORED BY SKYCARGO STAKES - TURF

DUBAI CITY OF GOLD SPONSORED BY SKYCARGO GROUP 2 STAKES - TURF
Purse $250,000.

One And One Half Miles (Turf)
1 HAAFAGUINEA (GB) Ch.g.6 126 James Doyle Saeed bin Suroor 6-1 2-1-1
2 SANSHAAWES (SAF) B.g.7 126 R L Moore M F De Kock 7-1 4-4-1
3 REMBRANDT VAN RIJN (IRE) B.g.5 126 M Barzalona S Bin Ghadayer 12-1 7-1-1
4 DARIYAN (FR) Bay.c.4 123 C Soumillon Alain Royer-Dupre 3-1 3-2-1
5 BALIOS (IRE) Ch.c.4 123 J P Spencer David Simcock 6-1 6-5-1
6 POSTPONED (IRE) Bay.h.5 126 A Atzeni Roger Varian 8-5 1-1-3
7 MAKZON (USA) B.g.4 123 F Tylicki A Bin Harmash 20-1 4-1-1
8 CAPTAIN MORLEY (GB) B.g.5 126 M Harley David Simcock 15-1 1-6-5

SELECTIONS: 7- 8- 6

Saturday, March 05, 2016 MEYDAN RACECOURSE Saturday, March 05, 2016
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Race 6 PT 9:55am ET Win, Place, Exacta, Trifecta, Swinger, Quartet, Double, ATCGR1 - AL MAKTOUM CHALLENGE R3 SPONSORED BY EMIRATES STAKES - DIRT
AL MAKTOUM CHALLENGE R3 SPONSORED BY EMIRATES GROUP 1 STAKES - DIRT

Purse $400,000.
One And One Quarter Miles

1 GUN PIT (AUS) B.g.5 126 J Moreira C Fownes 8-1 6-16-1
2 MUNAASER (GB) B.g.5 126 P Hanagan A Al Raihe 20-1 5-4-1
3 WATERSHED (USA) B.c.4 126 James Doyle Kiaran McLaughlin 12-1 3-5-1
4 MUBTAAHIJ (IRE) B.c.4 126 C Soumillon M F De Kock 5-2 5-4-8
5 HAATHEQ (USA) B.h.9 126 D O'Neill A Al Raihe 20-1 1-1-7
6 SPECIAL FIGHTER (IRE) Ch.h.5 126 F Jara M Al Muhairi 15-1 6-1-6
7 GOLD CITY (IRE) B.g.7 126 R Mullen S Seemar 15-1 2-9-2
8 FAULKNER (GB) Ch.h.6 126 P Dobbs D Watson 15-1 1-3-4
9 GOLDEN SOUL (USA) Ch.h.6 126 W Smith M F De Kock 20-1 3-6-4
10 STORM BELT (USA) B.h.7 126 S Hitchcott D Watson 15-1 2-4-6
11 KEEN ICE (USA) B.c.4 126 R L Moore Dale Romans 2-1 6-4-4
12 PYLON (SAF) B.g.8 126 R Ffrench M F De Kock 15-1 10-9-9

SELECTIONS: 2- 1- 9
Race 7 PT 10:30am ET Win, Place, Exacta, Trifecta, Swinger, Quartet, ATCGR1 - JEBEL HATTA SPONSORED BY EMIRATES STAKES - TURF

JEBEL HATTA SPONSORED BY EMIRATES GROUP 1 STAKES - TURF
Purse $300,000.

One And One Eighth Miles (Turf)
1 ZAHEE (NZ) B.g.7 126 W Smith M F De Kock 8-1 3-2-16
2 JOHANN STRAUSS (GB) B.h.5 126 C Soumillon M F De Kock 6-1 8-3-4
3 ERTIJAAL (AUS) Ch.c.5 126 P Hanagan M F De Kock 6-1 12-2-2
4 HARRY'S SON (AUS) B.c.5 126 H Bentley Paul Lafferty 8-1 4-2-5
5 EARNSHAW (USA) Grey.h.5 126 M Barzalona S Bin Ghadayer 12-1 8-3-9
6 FARRIER (USA) B.g.8 126 R Mullen S Seemar 20-1 2-4-2
7 SEFRI (USA) Bay.g.6 126 D O'Neill E Charpy 20-1 3-1-4
8 TRYSTER (IRE) B.g.5 126 W Buick Charlie Appleby 9-5 1-1-5
9 PRAYER FOR RELIEF (USA) Dk b/br.h.8 126 R L Moore M F De Kock 4-1 3-5-3
10 ELLEVAL (IRE) B.g.6 126 P J Smullen David Marnane 8-1 2-3-2

SELECTIONS: 3- 5- 10
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